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PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
REGULAR MEETING
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA
13235 Center Rd., Traverse City, MI 49686
September 20, 2022
7:00 p.m,

Call to Order

Pledge

Roll Call of Attendance

Approval of Agenda

Conflict of Interest

Brief Citizen Comments — for items not on the Agenda

1. Election of Officers — Chair and Vice Chair

2. Request No. 903, Zoning R-1A

Applicant: John C. Ansted Sr. Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, M| 49686

Owner: John C. Ansted Sr. Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Property Address: Kroupa Rd., Traverse City, M| 49686

1. Requesting a variance from the required sixty (60) foot setback from the ordinary high water
line to a fifty (50) foot setback in order to construct a single family residence w/ an attached
garage.

2. Requesting a variance from the required twenty-five (25) foot setback from a wetlands to 6
feet in order to construct a single family residence with an attached garage.

3. Requesting a variance from the required thirty (30) foot rear setback to fifteen (15) foot rear
setback in order to construct a single family residence with an attached garage.

4. Requesting a variance from the required twenty-five (25) foot setback from a wetlands to
zero (0) feet in order to construct a driveway through a wetlands area.

Parcel Code # 28-11-108-001-02

3. Request No. 905, Zoning R-1C
Applicant: Alfonso Joint Declaration Trust, Michael and Kay Bonita-Alfonso Trust, 10665 Bluff

Rd., Traverse City, M| 49686
Owner: Alfonso Joint Declaration Trust, Michael and Kay Bonita-Alfonso Trust, 10665 Bluff Rd.,

Traverse City, M| 49686

Property Address: Bluff Rd, Traverse City, Ml 49686

1. Requesting a variance from the required twenty-five (25) foot front yard setback to an eight
(8) foot front yard setback to identify a new building envelope for a land division between lot(s)
13, 14 and 15 of Ridgewater Subdivision.

Parcel Code #28-11-625-013-00 & #28-11-625-014-00

8. Approval of Minutes from August 16, 2022 Regular Meeting
9. Citizen Comments
10. Board Comments




CASE NO. 903



Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department

EXHIBIT LIST
ZBA Request # 903
Owner: John C. Ansted Trust

Physical Address of Subject Property: Kroupa Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686
Hearing date: September 20, 2022

EXHIBIT LIST

1. Application for variance request from the applicant

2. Conceptual construction plans and survey

3. Staff report from Peninsula Township Director of Zoning.
4. Public Notice for properties within 300 feet of subject site
5. Public Notice — Record Eagle

6. Certificate of Notification

7. Correspondence



EXHIBIT
No. 1



- Peninsula Townshlp Vaﬂance Application
General Information

A fully completed application form, fee, aad all related documents must be submitted to the Planning & Zoning
Department at least four (4) weeks prior terfhe Zonmg Board of Afppeals meeting. 10 copies are required.
Applicant Information

sapicai. vame ~ Jo 4 Aos%e d, SR

Address Line 1 /0,;2/ ‘5/ P@ﬂ/ﬂ% L//Q SDEB'
Address Line 2 Yl V@ﬁj} & f? 2 el $4
Phone Z 3 /- 70‘?3%70 Cil 23/.70 - 2270
Email _JC ANSHFED@ Vq/mol Cam

Owner: Name 6'1/9‘ Me #}5 ﬂﬂp/ A f/!/,
Address Lme 1

- Address Line 2
Phone Cell

) E-mail

(If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be included with the application.)

Propertv Information

Parcel ID // /ﬂg 00/ ﬂ} Zoning /?\/'@ Uf@‘&\)&)h% [{-O

-AddressLine 1 _ AR pumey  Rd-
~ Address Line 2 ﬂﬂ(yeﬁqo (Jn‘v nd tf‘% S

Type of Request~

Indicate which Ordinance requirement(s) are the subject of the variance request
. et GasT
[ ]Front Yard Setback [ ] Side Yard Setback ear Yard Se ack 20/ -fé 57
[ ] Width to Depth Ratio ] Lot Coverage [ ] Off-Street Parking -
[ ]Signage [ d /E/Wﬁ/l ] Non-Conformity Exp
[\A{)ther: Please Describe: ? ﬁ() in7 ﬂl)h’] /0 0 7LO . ¢
Attachments

[ i+ $1,000.00 application fee
[\A/ Basic Conditions Worksheet
[\ Siteplan drawn to scale showing the following:

a. Property boundaries; Shoreline properties must show the Ordinary High Water Mark
on a certified survey, and the Flood Elevation Line (3 feet above OHWM) if any;

b. All existing and proposed structures including decks and roof overhangs;

c. Setbacks for existing and proposed structures (varies by zoning district).

[\/4 ront elevation diagram drawn to scale.
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A] The.subject property is a uniquely larger parcel, 2.92 acres that
offers only a limited building envelop. A large regulated wetland in
middle limits size of building envelop. Also building site is located on
a 14 to 16 'bluff change in elevation which is the maost the most
suitable location. Balance of the property has a high ground water
table approximately 2 to 4' below surface. Also it would be more
advantageous to avoid building immediatelyadjacent to the wetlands
thereby avoiding drainage and changing hydrology of the wetlands.
This allows wetlands to run naturally to the upland biuff building site.
B} Variances being requested are current naturat condition of
property and not result of acticns by current or previous owners.

C)] Strict compliance on new construction forces propsed structure
to be abrormally small or irregular shaped. Additionally doesn't
allow modest space for a structure in upland area that doesn't
impede and impact the function of natural hydrology. We don't
desire to change biology of the wetlands.

DJ. A variance reduction of OHWM, side and rear set backs are
commonly granted variances by Peninsula Township ZBA, Allowing
a standardized house structure and attached garage enhances the
conformity and curb appeal to the neighborhood. Currently not
enough space for a standard size 2 car garage, 24' x 24,

E] The proposed variances will be unnoticeable to property within
300'of proposed site plan construction, The 10'0OHWM and 15' Rear
Set Back reductions will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding
property, value or the use and enjoyment of properties in the
neighborhood.

F] The requested variances are consistent with use by right projects.
These variance requests will not set a negative or adverse
prescident for current and future ZBAs as 10' OHWM reduction only
16%. The 15' set back on rear has no negative impact on adjacent
and close properties. Construction activity within 25° of wetland
currently has modest safety cushion of 12 to 20" built in site plan.
Also equipment blankets will be installed beyond wetland
delineation.

< Bring home big
Aﬂﬁaﬁofitéiiéefam'ﬂyh !

.,/—\
Shopnow /

8/29/2022

| respect and understand your position however this is an ordinance
which has been in place since 1972.

These setbacks were established at that time and | NO ability NOT
to enforce what is written within the ordinance.

These are the standards that are required to be met no matter how
large the acreage is within this zoning district.

Thank you,
Christina

From: John Ansted <jcansted@yahoo.com>

Sent: Monday, August 29, 2022 11:06 AM

To: Christina Deeren <zoning@peninsulatownship.com>

Ce: Jesse Mitchell <jesse@mapcivilsurvey.coms;
alexioganaidan@gmail.com

Subject: Re: Peninsula Twp. Variance Application - Basic Conditions

| understand rear and front 30" set backs and 15’ side setbacks and
when property is nearly 2 foothall fields away it makes NO COMMON
SENSE to enforce. Please talk with the Masons mv northerly

' Page



Yahoo Mail - Fw: Peninsula Twp. Variance Application - Basic Conditions 8/30/22, 10:16 AM

Fw: Peninsula Twp. Variance Application - Basic Conditions

From: John Ansted (jcansted@yahoo.com)
To: zoning@peninsulatownship.com; jesse@mapcivilsurvey.com; alexloganaidan@gmail.com;
jcansted@yahoo.com .

Date: Monday, August 29, 2022, 04:50 PM EDT

. ----- Forwarded Message -----

- From: John Ansted <jcansted@yahoo.com>

' To: Zoning <zoning@peninsulatownship.com>

- Sent: Monday, August 29, 2022, 02:45:40 PM EDT

' Subject: Re: Peninsula Twp. Variance Application - Basic Conditions

A] The subject property is a uniquely larger parcel, 2.92 acres that offers only a limited building envelop. A large
regulated wetland in middle limits size of building envelop. Also building site is located on a 14 to 16 'bluff
change in elevation which is the most the most suitable location. Balance of the property has a high ground
water table approximately 2 to 4' below surface. Also it would be more advantageous to avoid building
immediatelyadjacent to the wetlands thereby avoiding drainage and changing hydrology of the wetlands. This

allows wetlands to run naturally to the upland biuff building site.
B] Variances being requested are current natural condition of property and not result of actions by current or

previous owners.

; C] Strict compliance on new construction forces propsed structure to be abnormally small or irregular shaped.

| Additionally doesn't allow modest space for a structure in upland area that doesn't impede and impact the
function of natural hydrology. We don't desire to change biology of the wetlands.

D]. A variance reduction of OHWM, side and rear set backs are commonly granted variances by Peninsula

Township ZBA. Allowing a standardized house structure and attached garage enhances the conformity and curb

appeal to the neighborhood. Currently not enough space for a standard size 2 car garage, 24' x 24'.

' E] The proposed variances will be unnoticeable to property within 300'of proposed site plan construction. The

10'CHWM and 15' Rear Set Back reductions will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, value or

the use and enjoyment of properties in the neighborhood.

- F] The requested variances are consistent with use by right projects. These variance requests will not set a
negative or adverse predjudice for current and future ZBAs as 10' OHWM reduction only 16%. The 15' set back

- on rear has no negative impact on adjacent and close properties. Construction activity within 25' of wetland

. currently has modest safety cushion of 12 to 20" built in site plan. Also equipment blankets will be installed

beyond wetland deiineation.




cGLE
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY
WATER RESOURCES DIVISION

PERMIT
Issued To:
Mr. John Ansted
10215 Peninsula Drive
Traverse City, Michigan 49686 .
Permit No: WRP031171 v.1
Submission No.: HPA-S44V-83XSD
Site Name: 28-Kroupa Road-Traverse City
Issued: 11/18/2021
Expires: 11/18/2026

This permit is being issued by the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
(EGLE), Water Resources Division (WRD), under the. provisions of the Natural Resources and
Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (NREPA); specifi cally:

[] Part 323, Shorelands Protection and Management
[]Part 325, Great Lakes Submerged Lands
[ 1Part 353, Sand Dunes Protection and Management

[]Part 301, Intand Lakes and Streams
Part 303, Wetlands Protection

[] Part 315, Dam Safety
] Part 31, Water Resources Protection (Floodplain Regulatory Authority)

Permission is hereby granted, based on permittee assurance of adherence to State of Michigan
requirements and permit conditions, to:

Authorized Activity:
On West Grand Traverse Bay, landward of the foredune along the shoreline, install a 15-foot-wide by

250-foot-long wetland crossing in order to access the first buildable location on the property. Atthe
lowest point of the crossing, install an 18-foot-long, 18-inch diameter culvert buried 4 inches below
grade, in order to maintain local hydrology. Construction must be undertaken and completed during
the dry period of the wetland, or when frozen. Upon completion of the project, the disturbed wetland
areas shall be restored to the original contour elevation, revegetated and reseeded with species
native to Michigan appropriate to the site, and mulched to prevent erosion. All work shall be
completed in accordance with the attached plans and specifications of this permit.

Waterbody Affected: Unnamed Wetland near West Grand Traverse Bay
Grand Traverse County, Peninsula Township, Town/Range/Section 29N10W08

Property Location:

Authority granted by this permit is subject to the following limitations:
A. Initiation of any work on the permitted project confirms the permittee's acceptance and agreement to

comply with all terms and conditions of this permit.




EGLE

NOTICE OF AUTHORIZATION

Permit Number: WRP031171 v. 1 Date Issued: 11/18/2021
Site Name: 28-Kroupa Road-Traverse City Expiration Date: 11/18/2026

The Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE), Water Resources Division,
P-O. Box 30458, Lansing, Michigan 48909-7958, under provisions of the Natural Resources and
Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended; specifically:

O Part 31, Floodplain Regulatory Authority of the Water Resources Protection.
[] Part 301, Inland Lakes and Streams.
X Part 303, Wetlands Protection.

[] Part 315, Dam Safety.
[TJ Part 323, Shorelands Protection and Management.

[ Part 325, Great Lakes Submerged Lands.
[ Part 353, Sand Dunes Protection and Management.

Authorized activity:

On West Grand Traverse Bay, landward of the foredune along the shoreline, install a 15-foot-
wide by 250-foot-long wetland crossing in order to access the first buildable location on the
property. At the lowest point of the crossing, install an 18-foot-long, 18-inch diameter culvert
buried 4 inches below grade, in order to maintain local hydrology. Construction must be
undertaken and completed during the dry period of the wetland, or when frozen. Upon
completion of the project, the disturbed wetland areas shall be restored to the original contour
elevation, revegetated and reseeded with species native to Michigan appropriate to the site,
and mulched to prevent erosion. All work shall be completed in accordance with the

attached plans and specifications of this permit.

To be conducted at propenty located in; Grand Traverse County, Waterbody: Unnamed Wetland -
Section 08, Town 29N, Range 10W, Peninsula Township

Permittee:
Mr. John Ansted

10215 Peninsula Drive ,
Traverse City, Michigan 49686 }% ,/Z
eil Schock

" Cadillac District Office
Water Resources Division

This notice must be displayed at the site of work.
Laminating this notice or utilizing sheet protectors is recommended.
Please refer to the above permit number with any questions or concerns.




Mr. John Ansted
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2 WRP031171 v.1

The penmttee in exercising the authority granted by this permit, shall not cause unlawful pollution as

defined by Part 31 of the NREPA.
This permit shall be kept at the site of the work and available for inspection at all times during the duration

“of the project or until its date of expiration.
All work shall be completed in accordance with the approved plans and specifications submitted with the

application and/or plans and specifications attached to this permit.
No attempt shall be made by the permittee to forbid the full and free use by the public of public waters at or

' adjacent to the structure or work approved.

It is made a requirement of this permit that the ‘permittee give notice to public utilities in accordance with
2013 PA 174 (Act 174) and comply with each of the requirements of Act 174.

This permit does not convey property rights in either real estate or material, nor does it authorize any injury
to private property or invasion of public or private rights, nor does it waive the necessity of seekihg federal

assent, all local permits, or complying with other state statutes.
This permit does not prejudice or limit the right of a riparian owner or other person to institute proceedings

in any circuit court of this state when necessary to protect his rights.

This permit shall not be assigned or trarisferred without the written approval of EGLE.

Failure to comply with conditions of this permit may subject the permittee to revocation of permit and
criminal and/or civil action as cited by the specific state act, federal act, and/or rule under which this permit

is granted.
All dredged or excavated materials shall be disposed of in an upland site (outside of floodplains, unless

exempt under Part 31 of the NREPA, and wetlands).

In issuing this permit, EGLE has relied on-the information and data that the permittee has provided in
connection with the submitted application for permit. If, subsequent to the issuance of a permit, such
information and data prove to be faise, incomplete, or inaccurate, EGLE may modify, revoke, or suspend
the permit, in whole or in part, in accordance with the new information.
-The permitteé shall indemnify and hold harmiless the State of Michigan and its departments, agencies,

offi cials, employees, agents, and representatwes for any-and all claims or causes of action arising from
acts or omissions of the permittee, or employees, agents, or representatlve of the permittee, undertaken in
connection.with this permit. The permittee's obligation to indemnify the State of Michigan applies only if the
state: (1) provides the permittee or its designated representatlve written notice of the claim or cause of
action within 30 days after it is received by the state, and (2) consents to the permittee's participation in the
proceeding on the claim or cause of action. It does not apply to contested case proceedings under the
Administrative Procedures Act, 1969 PA 306, as amended, challenging the permit. This permit shall not be
construed as an indemnity by the State of Michigan for the benefit of the permittee or any other person.
Noncompliance with these terms and conditions and/or the initiation of other regulated activities not -
specifically authorized shall be cause for the modification, suspension, or revocation of this permit, in whole
orin part. Further, EGLE may initiate criminal and/or civil proceedings as may be deemed necessary to
correct project deficiencies, protect natural resource values, and secure compliance with statutes.

If any change or deviation from the permitted activity becomes necessary, the permittee shall request, in
writing, a revision of the permitted activity from EGLE: Such revision request shall include complete
documentation supporting the modification and revised plans detailing the proposed modification.

Proposed modifications must be approved, in writing, by EGLE prior to being implemented.

This permit may be transferred to another person upon written approval of EGLE. The permittee must
submit a written request to EGLE to transfer the permit to the new owner. The new owner must also
submit a writtén request to EGLE to accept transfer. The new owner must agree, in writing, to accept all
conditions of the permit. A single letter signed by both parties that includes all the above mformatlon may
be provided to EGLE. EGLE will review the request and, if approved, will provide written notification to the

_new owner.
Prior to initiating permltted construction, the permittee is required to provide a copy of the permit to the

contractor(s) for review. The property owner, contractor(s), and any agent involved in exercising the permit

are held responsible to ensure that the project is constructed in accordance with all drawings and
specifications. The contractor is required to provide a copy of the permit to all subcontractors doing work

authorized by the permit.




Mr. John Ansted 3 WRP031171 v.1

R. Construction must be undertaken and completed during the dry period of the wetland. If the area does not
dry out, construction shall be done on equipment mats to prevent compaction of the soil. R

S. Authority granted by this permit does not waive permit requirements under Part 91, Soil Erosion and
Sedimentation Control, of the NREPA, or the need to acquire applicable permits from the County Enforcing
Agent (CEA).

T. Unless specifically stated in this permit, construction pads, haul roads, temporary structures, or other
structural appurtenances to be placed in a wetland or on bottomiand of the water body are not authorized

and shall not be constructed unless authorized by a separate permit or permit revision granted in
accordance with the applicable law.

U. For projects with potential impacts to fish spawning or migration, no work shall occur within fish spawning
or migration timelines (i.e., windows) unless otherwise approved in writing by the Michigan Department of

Natural Resources, Fisheries Division.
V. Work to be done under authority of this permit is further subject to the following special instructions and

specifications:

1. Authority granted by this permit does not waive permit or program requirements under Part 91 of the
NREPA or the need to acquire applicable permits from the CEA. To locate the Soil Erosion Program
Adninistrator for your county, visit www.mi.gov/eglestormwater and select "Soil Erosion and
Sedimentation Control Program" under "Related Links."

2. The authority to conduct the activity as authorized by this permit is granted solely under the provisions
of the governing act as identified above. This permit does not convey, provide, or otherwise imply
approval of any other governing act, ordinance, or regulation, nor does it waive the permittee's
obligation to acquire any local, county, state, or federal approval or authorization necessary to conduct
the activity.

3. No fill, excess soil, or other material shall be placed in any wetland, floodplain, or surface water area
not specifically authorized by this permit, its plans, and specifications. - -

4. Install a 15-foot-wide by 250-foot-long wetland crossing in order to access the first buildable location on
the property. At the lowest point of the crossing install an 18-foot-long, 18-inch diameter culvert, buried

4 inches below grade, in order to maintain local hydrology. All work shall be completed in accordance

with the approved plans and specifications of this permit. -

Equalization culverts shall be a minimum of 18 inches in diameter, installed at the proper elevation for

the purpose of water level equalization and must be buried 20% of the culvert diameter. The culvert

shall provide for the free flow of surface water or the movement of organisms between portions of a

wetland system. The culvert shall not increase drainage of any existing wetland areas.

6. Ifthe project, or any portion of the project, is stopped and lies incomplete for any length of time other
than that encountered in a normal work week, every precaution shall be taken to protect the incomplete
work from erosion, including the placement of temporary gravel bag riprap, temporary seed and muich,
or other acceptable temporary protection.

7. All dredge/excavated spoils including organic and inorganic soils, vegetation, and other material
removed shall be placed on upland (non-wetland, non-floodplain or non-bottomland), prepared for
stabilization, and stabilized with sod and/or seed and muich in such a manner so as to prevent and
ensure against erosion of any material into any waterbody, wetland, or floodplain

8. Prior to the start of construction, all adjacent non-work wetland areas shall be protected by properly
trenched sedimentation barrier to prevent sediment from entering the wetiand. Orange construction
fencing may be installed as needed to prohibit construction personnel from entering or performing work
in these areas. Sedimentation barrier shall be maintained daily throughout the construction process.
Upon project completion, the accumulated materials shall be removed and disposed of at an upland.
site. The sedimentation barrier shall then be removed in its entirety and the area restored to its original
configuration and cover.

9. Prior to the initiation of any permitted construction activity, a sedimentation barrier shall be installed
along the entire route of the disturbed wetland area and maintained in good working order until
permanent stabilization and re-vegetation of all disturbed areas has occurred. The sedimentation

barrier shall be removed after re-vegetation. \
10. Construction must be undertaken and completed during the dry period of the wetland, or when frozen.




Mr. John Ansted WRP031171 v.1

11. If the area does not dry out or freeze, constructlon shall be done on equment mats to prevent
compaction of the soil.

12. Upon cemipletion of the project, the dlsturbed wetland areas shall be restored to the ongmal contour
elevation, revegetated and reseeded with specues riative to Mlchlgan appropriate to the site, and
mulched to prevent erosion.

13. This permit is limited to authorizing the construction as specified above and carries with it no
assurances or lmphcatlons that associated wetland or ﬂoodplaln areas can be developed and serviced

by the structures authorized by this permit. g
14. This permit does not authorize or sanction work that has been completed in violation of apphcable

federal, state, or local statutes.
15. The permit placard shall be kept posted at the work SIte ina promlnent Iocatnon at all times for the

duration of the project or until permit explratlon
16. This permit is being issued for the maximum time allowed and no extensions of this permlt will be
granted. Initiation of the construction work authorized by this permit indicates the perimittee’s
acceptance of this condition. The permit, when sighed by EGLE, will be for a five-year period beginning
on the date of i |ssuance lf the pro;ect is not completed by the expiration date, a new permit must be

sought.
lssued By:
N Neil Schock
_ Cadillac District Office
Water Resources Division
ns:sh
Attachments
cc: Peninsula Townshlp Zoning
Grand Traverse CEA

Jesse Mitchell, Agent




oy W Ty
o .




SITE PLAN - DETAIL

WETLAND RELIEF CULVERT DETAIL;

GRAVEL

/—\\\ ”
|14

-

FILL

EXISTING GROUND\\R#//¢Q

3 18" C.M.P
CLIENT: N p
Jesse E. Mitchell _ JOHN ANSTED
Professional Surveyor No. 4001054433 LOCATION:
PART OF SECTION 8,

TOWN 29 NORTH, RANGE 110 WEST,

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP,

BoBMITCHELL & ASSOCIATES | GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY, MICHIGAN.

SURVEYING / ENGINEERING
404 West Main Street P.0. Box 306 NORTH 1ST STREET REV 11.08.2021 FILE No.
Kingsley, M! 49649 Harrison, Mi 48625 ‘ :
(231) 263-5463 + FAX (231) 263-7921 [ M.IC e 7.22.2021 20200393 _EGLE
Toll Free in Michigan 1-800—533-6627 ) st
email jesse@maccivilsurvey.com ck. WPM AD; BK. X Pe. X SHEET 5o




SITE PLAN - WETLAND CROSSING
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Yahoo Mail - Fw: WRP031171 v.1 Anstead Reésources Individual Permit 8/25/22, 11:46 PM

Fw: WRP031171 v.1 Anstead Resources Individual Permit

From: John Ansted (jcansted@yahoo.com)

To:  jeansted@yahoo.com
Date: Thursday, March 17, 2022, 02:37 PM EDT

----- Forwarded Message ~----
From: John Ansted <jcansted@yahoo.com>

i To: Christina Deeren <zoning@peninsulatownship.com>

. Cé: Jesse Mitchell <jesse@mapcivilsurvey.com>

Sent: Thursday, March 17, 2022, 02:36:58 PM EDT

Subject: Fw: WRP031171 v.1 Anstead Resources Individual Permit

EGLE regulatory authiority part 303 is correct . 231 7093370

---- Forwarded Message -----
From: John Ansted <jcansted@yahoo.com>

i To: Christina Deeéren <zoning@peninsulatownship.com>

i Cc: Jesse Mitchell <jesse@mapcivilsurvey.com>; John Ansted <jcansted@yahoo.com>;
. alexloganaidan@gmail.com <alexioganaidan@gmail.com>

| Sent: Thursday, March 3, 2022, 11:47:09 PM EST
Subject: Re: WRP031171 v.1 Anstead Resources Individual Permit

. Kroupa Rd. where | have a EGLR driveway permit as well as a County Soil Erosion Permit? You have the
wetland delineation in hand and | plan a residential site to utilize 100 percent or less of the uplands in

; construction of a residential house. No specific site plan as no design final ,however a generic rectangle of house
- and garage can be provided to comply with high water set back. Is that what your looking for? Thanks, John

On Monday, February 28, 2022, 09:39:46 AM EST, Conradson, Susan (EGLE) <conradsons2@michigan.gov>

| wrote:

If your question is “how far away do we need to stay from the wetlands”, the answer is “EGLE regulatory
authority under Part 303 stops at the wetland/upland boundary”. Therefore, we do not have a setback distance

from the wetlands. Does this address your question?
% “

L 3

¢ Susan Conradson | Floodpiain Engineer | Water Resources Division

i

120 W. Chapin Street, Cadillac, Ml 49601 | 231-429-2658

S P iCHIGAN DEPARTIENTOF

ﬁw&&ﬁ ENVIROK mz;;;*s,ﬁ&a;&maw AND ERERGYT

https://mail.yahoo.com/d/search/keyword=kroupa%2520rd%2520egle%2520permit?reason=invalid_cred Page 10of 3



Yahoo Mail - Fw: WRP031171 v.1 Anstead Resources Individual Permit 8/25/22, 11:46 PM

*You may track the status of your application or submit a new appilication via MiWaters*

From: John Ansted <jcansted@yahoo.com>

Sent: Monday, February 21, 2022 3:45 PM )
To: Conradson, Susan (EGLE) <CONRADSONS2@michigan.gov>; Jesse Mitchell <jesse@mapcivilsurvey.com>

Subject: Fw: WRP031171 v.1 Anstead Resources Individual Permit

ernal email, Please send suspicious emails to abuse@michigan.gov

From: John Ansted <jcansted@yahoo.com>
To: Hudson, Sonya (EGLE) <hudsons@michigan.gov>; jesse @ mapcicilsurvey.com <jesse@mapgicilsurvey.com>

Cc: Jesse Mitchell <jesse @mapcivilsurvey.com>; John Ansted <jcansied@yahoo.com>

. Sent: Monday, February 21, 2022, 03:39:15 PM EST
Subject: Re: WRP031171 v.1 Anstead Resources Individual Permit

Have we heard from EGLE on building and equipment buffer to wetland delineation? Spring 3/21/22 and we
would like to start before County Soil and Erosion Permit expires? Thank you, John Ansted, 231 709 3370

’

On Thursday, November 18, 2021, 01:10:40 PM EST, Hudson, Sonya (EGLE) <hudsons@michigan.gov> wrote:

Good afternoon:

Please see the attached EGLE correspondence for your records.

https://mail.yahoo.com/d/search/keyword=kroupa%2520rd%2520egle%2520permit?reason=invalid_cred Page 2 of 3



Yahoo Mail ~ Fw: WRP031171 v.1 Anstead Resources Individual Permit 8/25/22, 11:46 P

If you have any questions, please contact Sue Conradson at Conradsons2@michigan.gov.

Thank you,

Sonya

Sonya Hudson
District Secretary
Water Resources Division/Cadiliac District Office

Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes and Energy

*'| 231-429-5012 | HudsonS @Michigan.gov

' Follow Us | Michigan.gov/EGLE

https://mail.yahoo.com/d/search/keyword=kroupa%2520rd%2520egle%2520permit?reason=invalid_cred Page 3 of 3
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Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
STAFF REPORT
ZBA Request # 903
Physical Address of Subject Property: Kroupa Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686
Date: September 20, 2022

To: Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Christina Deeren, Zoning Administrator

RE: Request # 903

Zoning

District: R-1A Rural & Hillside — Single Family Residential

Hearing

Date: August 16, 2022 - 7:00 PM

Applicant: John C. Ansted Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686
Owner: John C. Ansted Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686
Site: Kroupa Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686

Tax ID: 28-11-108-001-02

Information:

Parcel 28-11-108-001-02 is approximately 2.92 acres in size or 335 feet by 379.687 feet
and approximately 127,195 square feet.

= The property is zoned Rural & Hillside — Single Family Residential (R-1A); and the
surrounding area is also zoned Rural & Hillside — Single Family Residential (R-1A).

The lot was created after the adoption of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance, and
is considered legal conforming.

= The parcel is vacant and has no improvements at this time.

= The property does contain wetlands that have been identified by EGLE.

Action Requested:
1. Requesting a variance from the required sixty (60) foot setback from the ordinary high water

. line to a fifty (50) foot setback from the ordinary high water line in order to construct a single

family residence with an attached garage.

2. Requesting a variance from the required twenty-five (25) foot setback from a wetlands to 6
feet in order to construct a single family residence with an attached garage.

3. Requesting a variance from the required thirty (30) foot rear setback to fifteen (15) foot rear
setback in order to construct a single family residence with an attached garage.

4. Requesting a variance from the required twenty-five (25) foot setback from a wetlands to
zero (0) feet in order to construct a driveway through a wetlands area.

Parcel Code: #28-11-108-001-02

Applicant

Statement: Please see the enclosed application submitted by the property owner.

ZBA Request #903 —p. 1
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Staff Comments:
TABLE OUTLINES VARIANCE No. 1

Background:
The required setbacks in the R-1B zoned districts:

R-1A Standards Required Variance Conforms to
(Section 6.8) Standards?
Minimum Front Setback 30 No Yes
Minimum South side 15’ No Yes
yard setback
Minimum North side 15’ No Yes
yard setback
Minimum Rear setback 30’ No Yes
Minimum OHWM 60’ Yes-Requesting a No- Variance required
variance to 50 ft to
OHWM
Road Right-of-way 33 No Yes
setback
Percentage of Lot 15% - allowed No Yes
Coverage:
Staff Comments:
Article Il ,

Definitions:
SECTION 3.2 Definitions: For the purpose of this Ordinance, certain terms or words used
herein shall be interpreted or defined as follows:

Structure: A structure is any production or piece of material artificially built up or composed of
parts joined together in some definite manner; any construction. Including dwellings, garages,
building, mobile homes, signs and sign boards, towers, poles, antennae, landfill, sea walls,
weirs, jetties, swimming pools, stand pipes, fences over four feet in height above final grade and
earth sheltering for earth-sheltered structures or other like objects, but not including: (a) a
temporary fence; (b) agricultural fences that are used for general farming and horticultural uses,
field crop and fruit farming, raising and keeping of small animals, and raising and keeping of
livestock; (c) access steps required to negotiate changes in site elevation; (d) landscape
mounds; and (e) sidewalks, drives, and paved areas which do not protrude above the finished
site grade. (REVISED BY AMENDMENT 152)

SECTION 6.8 Schedule of Regulations (Revised by Amendment 91), (Amendment 107D
The Regulations contained herein shall govern the Height, Bulk, and Density of Structures and

Land Area by Zoning District:

R-1A, Rural & Hillside: Minimum lot front setback -30 feet
Side yard setbacks — 15 feet
Rear yard setback — 30 feet
Ordinary Highwater setback — 60 feet
Allowable percentage of lot coverage — 15%

ZBA Request #9303 —p. 2
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TABLE OUTLINES VARIANCE No. 2

Background:

The required setbacks in the R-1B zoned districts:
R-1A Standards Required Variance Conforms to
(Section 6.8) Standards?
Minimum Front Setback 30 No Yes
Minimum South side 15 No Yes
yard setback
Minimum North side 18 No Yes
yard setback
Minimum Rear setback 30 No Yes
Minimum OHWM 60’ Yes-Requesting a No- Variance required
variance to 50 ft to
OHWM
Road Right-of-way 33 No Yes
setback
Percentage of Lot 15% - allowed No Yes
Coverage:
Flood Plain and 25' Yes —from 25 feetto 6 | No ~ Variance required
Wetland Controls: feet to place the residential
Section 7.4.7(A)(1) structure up to 6 feet to
a deemed wetlands.

Staff Comments:
Criginal Section 7.4.7.in its entirely is deleted and replaced by

Section 7.4.7 Ficod Plain and Wetland Controls:

(A) Wetiand

Definition of Wetland: Land characterized by the presence of water at a frequency and duration
sufficlent to support, and that under normal circumstances does support, wetland vegetalion or aqualic
iife, and Is commaonly referred to as a bog, swamp, or marsh. A wetland may of may not be conliguous
to the Greal Lakes, an inland iake or pond, or a river or stream. This applies (o public, commercial,

and privale lands regardless of zening or ownarship. Wetlands are regulated per Part 303 of the
Natural Resources and Environmenial Act, 1984 PA 451, as amended,

Development: There shall be no development or madification of any kind within 3 wetland area without
there first having been Issued a wetlands permit by the Michigan Depariment of Environmental Quality
{MDEQ} and/or an Earth Change and Storm Water Permit from Peninsula Township, Any such
approved development shall be subject to the following:

{1) A setback of 25 feet shall be maintained between any structure or impervious (inciuding but
not limited to parking Iot, driveway, paths, elc.) surface and wetland.

ZBA Request #903 —p. 3
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TABLE OUTLINES VARIANCE No. 3

Background:

The required setbacks in the R-1B zoned districts:

R-1A Standards Required Variance Conforms to
(Section 6.8) Standards?
Minimum Front Setback 30’ No Yes
Minimum South side 1% No Yes
yard setback
Minimum North side 15 No Yes
yard setback
Minimum Rear setback 30 Yes — Requesting a No-Variance required
variance from 30 feet to
15 feet
Minimum OHWM 60’ Yes-Requesting a No- Variance required
variance to 50 ft to
QHWM
Road Right-of-way 33 No Yes
setback
Percentage of Lot 15% - allowed No Yes
Coverage:
Flood Plain and 25 Yes No — Variance required
Wetland Controls: to place the residential
Section 7.4.7(A)(1) structure up to 6 feet to
a deemed wetlands.

Staff Comments:

R-1A, Rural & Hillside:

Minimum lot front setback -30 feet
Side yard setbacks — 15 feet
Rear yard setback — 30 feet

Ordinary Highwater setback — 60 feet

Allowable percentage of lot coverage — 15%

TABLE OUTLINES VARIANCE No. 4

Background:

The required setbacks in the R-1B zoned districts:

R-1A Standards Required Variance Conforms to
(Section 6.8) Standards?
Minimum Front Setback 30 No Yes
Minimum South side 16’ No Yes
yard setback
Minimum North side 18 No Yes
vard setback
Minimum Rear setback 30’ Yes — Requesting a No-Variance required
variance from 30 feet to

15 feet

Minimum OHWM 60’ Yes-Requesting a No- Variance required
variance to 50 ft to
OHWM

ZBA Request #303 —p. 4
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Road Right-of-way 33’ No Yes T
setback
Percentage of Lot 15% - allowed No Yes
Coverage: -
Flood Plain and 25' Yes —from 25 feetto 0 | No — Variance required
Wetland Controls: feet to place a driveway
Section 7.4.7(A)(1) through a deemed
wetlands.
Staff Comments:

Original Section 7.4.7.in its entirety is deleled and replaced by:

Section 7.4.7 Fipod Plain and Wetland Contrals:

(A) Wetland |
Definition of Wetland: Land characterized by the presence of water at a fraquency and duration
sufficient to support, and that under normal circumstances does suppont, welland vegetalion or aqualic
life, and Is commonly referred to as a bog, swamp, or marsh, A welland may or may not be contiguous
to the Groal Lakes, an inland iske or pond, or a river or stream. This applies to public, commercial,
and privale lands regardless of zoning or cwnership. Wetlands are reguiated per Part 303 of the
Natural Resources and Environmenial Act, 1984 PA 451, as amended.

Development: There shall be no development or modification of any kind within & wetland area wilhout
there first having been issued a wetlands permit by the Michigan Departmeni of Envirenmental Quality
{MDEQ) and/or an Earth Change and Storm Water Permit from Peninsula Township, Any such ’

approved development shall be subject to the following:

{1} A setback of 25 feet shall be malntained belween any struclure of impervious tincluding but

net limiled to parking let, driveway, paths, etc.) surface and wetland.

SECTION 5.7.3 VARIANCES: The Board of Appeals shall have the power to authorize, upon
an appeal, specific variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building
height and bulk regulations, yard and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading
space requirements, PROVIDED ALL of the basic conditions listed herein can be satisfied:

1. Basic Conditions:

(a) That the need for the variance is due to unigue circumstances or physical conditions,
such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property
involved and that the practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or

economic hardship.

(b) That the need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property (self-

created) or previous property owners.

(c) That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other

ZBA Request #903 —p. 5
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dimension requirement will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations
unnecessarily burdensome. (Because a property owner may incur additional costs in
complying with this ordinance does not automatically make compliance
unnecessarily burdensome.)

(d) That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would
give a substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent
with justice to other property owners.

(e) That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property
values or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

(f) That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use
which is not permitted by right, or any use of r which a conditional use or temporary
use permit is required.

2. Rules: The following rules shall be applied in the granting of variances:

(a) The Board of Appeals may specify, in writing, such conditions regarding the
character, location, and other features that will in its judgement, secure the
objectives and purposes of this Ordinance. The breach of any such condition shall
automatically invalidate the '
permit granted.

(b) Each variance granted under the provisions of this Ordinance shall become null and
void unless: the construction authorized by such variance or permit has been
commenced within six (6) months after the granting of the variance; and the
occupancy of the land, premises, or buildings authorized by the variance has taken
place within one (1) year after the granting of the variance.

(b) No application for a variance which has been denied wholly or in part by the Board
of Appeals shall be resubmitted for a period of (1) year from the date of the last
denial, except on grounds of newly discovered evidence or proof of changed
conditions found upon inspection by the Board of Appeals to be valid.

Section 5.7.4 Special Exemptions:
(Revised by Amendment 113B)

(DELETED BY AMENDMENT 188)

SECTION 5.7.3(1) BASIC CONDITIONS: The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon
an appeal specific variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building
height and bulk regulations, yard and depth regulations, and off-street parking, and loading
space requirements, provided all of the Basic Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(1) BASIC CONDITIONS: The applicant must meet ALL of the following Basic
Conditions. That any variance from this Ordinance:

a) That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions,

ZBA Request #903 —p. 6
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such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property involved
and that the practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic

hardship.

Is this condition met;:

b) The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property owner (self-
created) or previous property owners.

Is this condition met:

c) That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other
dimension requirements will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations
unnecessarily burdensome. (Because a property owner may incur additional costs in
complying with this ordinance does not automatically make compliance unnecessarily

burdensome).

Is this condition met:

d) That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would give

substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent with
justice to other property owners.

Is this condition met:

e) That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property
values or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

Is this condition met:

f) That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which
is not permitted by right, or any use for which a conditional use or temporary use permit

is required.

Is this condition met:

The subject property, zoned R-1A, was created after the effective date of the Ordinance
and considered legal conforming. The property is located along Kroupa Rd.

ZBA Request #3903 —p. 7
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Peninsula Township
Zoning Board of Appeals

ZBA Case No. 903

Peninsula Township Date of Meeting: September 20, 2022

13235 Center Road
Traverse City, Ml 49686

Applicant: John C. Ansted Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, M| 49686
Owner: John C. Ansted Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 40686

Address: Kroupa Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686
Parcel Code: #28-11-108-001-02

Request:
1. Requesting a variance from the required sixty (60) foot setback from the ordinary high water

line to a fifty (50) foot setback from the ordinary high water line in order to construct a single
family residence with an attached garage.

Action by the Zoning Board of Appeals:

O Yes 1 No
(Chair)

O Yes O No
(Vice Chair)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)

Board Action:

ZBA Request #903 —p. 9
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Peninsula Township
Zoning Board of Appeals

ZBA Case No. 903

Peninsula Township Date of Meeting: September 20, 2022

13235 Center Road
Traverse City, Ml 49686

Applicant: John C. Ansted Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686
Owner: John C. Ansted Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686
Address: Kroupa Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686

Parcel Code: #28-11-108-001-02

Request:
2. Requesting a variance from the required twenty-five (25) foot setback from a wetlands to 6

feet in order to construct a single family residence with an attached garage.

Action by the Zoning Board of Appeals:

O Yes O No
(Chair)

O Yes O No
(Vice Chair)

O Yes O No
(Member)

[ Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)

Board Action:

ZBA Request #903 - p. 10
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Peninsula Township
Zoning Board of Appeals

ZBA Case No. 903

Peninsula Township Date of Meeting: September 20, 2022

13235 Center Road
Traverse City, Ml 49686

Applicant: John C. Ansted Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686
Owner: John C. Ansted Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Address: Kroupa Rd., Traverse City, Ml 490686
Parcel Code: #28-11-108-001-02

Request:
3. Requesting a variance from the required thirty (30) foot rear setback to fifteen (15) foot rear

setback in order to construct a single family residence with an attached garage.

Action by the Zoning Board of Appeals:

O Yes O No
(Chair)

O Yes O No
(Vice Chair)

O Yes O No
(Member)

J Yes O No
(Member)

[ Yes O No
(Member)

Board Action:

ZBA Request #903 —p. 11
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Peninsula Township
Zoning Board of Appeals

ZBA Case No. 903

Peninsula Township Date of Meeting: September 20, 2022

13235 Center Road
Traverse City, M| 49686

Applicant: John C. Ansted Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686
Owner: John C. Ansted Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686
Address: Kroupa Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686

Parcel Code: #28-11-108-001-02

Request:
4. Requesting a variance from the required twenty-five (25) foot setback from a wetlands to

zero (0) feet in order to construct a driveway through a wetlands area.

Action by the Zoning Board of Appeals:

O Yes 0 No
(Chair)

O Yes O No
(Vice Chair)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)

Board Action:

ZBA Request #903 —p. 12
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PUBLIC NOTICE
PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a Regular Meeting on
September 20, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. at the Peninsula Township Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, MI 49686 (231)

223-7322.
The following applicant is scheduled to be heard:

Request No. 903, Zoning R-1A
Applicant: John C. Ansted Sr. Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Mi 49686

Owner: John C. Ansted Sr. Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, MI 49686

Property Address: Kroupa Rd., Traverse City, M| 49686

Request:
1. Requesting a variance from the required sixty (60) foot setback from the ordinary high water line to a fifty (50)

foot setback from the ordinary high water line in order to construct a single family residence with an attached
garage.
2. Requesting a variance from the required twenty-five (25) foot setback from a wetlands to 6 feet in order to

construct a single family residence with an attached garage.
3. Requesting a variance from the required thirty (30) foot rear setback to fifteen (15) foot rear setback in order

to construct a single family residence with an attached garage.
4. Requesting a variance from the required twenty-five (25) foot setback from a wetlands to zero (0) feet in order

to construct a driveway through a wetlands area.
Parcel Code # 28-11-108-001-02

Please be advised that the public may appear at the hearing in person or by counsel.

Written comments may be submitted to Peninsula Township Planning and/or Zoning Departments at 13235 Center
Road, Traverse City, MI 49686, no later than 12:00 p.m. on September 18, 2021.

If you are planning on attending the meeting and are disabled and require any special assistance, please notify the
Planning and/or Zoning Department at (231) 233-7318 or call TDD (231) 922-4766

SUBJECT SITE
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T. C. RECORD-EAGLE, INC.
120 WEST FRONT STREET
TRAVERSE CITY MI 49684
~ (231)946-2000
Fax (231)946-8273

ORDER CONFIRMATION

Salesperson: Miranda Roy Printed at 08/31/22 10:42 by mroy

Acct #: 1837 Ad #: 590373 - Status: New WHOLD

Start: 09/02/2022 Stop: 09/02/2022
Times Ord: 1 Times Run: **%*
STDAD 3.00 X 5.41 Words: 351

Total STDAD 16.23

Class: 147 LEGALS

Rate: LEGAL Cost: 163.70

# Affidavits: 1

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
BECKY CHOWN CLERK
13235 CENTER ROAD
TRAVERSE CITY MI 49686

Ad Descrpt: LEGAL NOTICE PUBLIC NOTIC

Contact:
Phone: (231)223-7322 Given by: EMAIL CHRSTINA DEEREN
Fax#: (231)223-7117 P.O. #:

Email: deputy.clerk@peninsulatownsh Created: mroy 08/31/22 10:33
Agency: Last Changed: mroy 08/31/22 10:41
PUB ZONE EDT TP START INS STOP SMTWTFS

RE A 97 W Fri 09/02/22 1 Fri 09/02/22 SMTWTFS

IN ATIN 97 W Fri 09/02/22 1 Fri 09/02/22 SMTWTFS

AUTHORIZATION

Thank you for advertising in the Record-Eagle, our related publications and
online properties. If you are advertising with the Record-Eagle classifieds,

your ad will begin running on the start date noted above.

Please be sure to check your ad on the first day it appears. Although

we are happy to make corrections at any time, the Record-Eagle is only
responsible for the first day’s incorrect insertions. Also, we reserve the
right to edit or reclassify your ad to better serve buyers and sellers.

No refunds or rebates will be issued if you cancel your ad prior to the stop

date.

We appreciate your business.

(CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)



T. C. RECORD-EAGLE, INC.
120 WEST FRONT STREET
TRAVERSE CITY MI 49684
(231)946-2000
Fax (231)946-8273

ORDER CONFIRMATION (CONTINUED)

Salesperson: Miranda Roy Printed at 08/31/22 10:42 by mroy

Acct #: 1837 Ad #: 590373 Status: New WHOLD WHOI

LEGAL NOTICE
PUBLIC NOTICE
PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTIGE that the Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals will
hold a regular meeting on September 20, 2022 at 7:00 PM at the Peninsula
Township Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse Gity, Ml 49686, (231) 223-7322.

The following applicants will be heard:

1. Request No. 903, Zoning R-1A

Applicant: John C. Ansted Sr. Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive,

Traverse City, Ml ESE%IE

I\Ollulv:;egrﬁ élénhn C. Ansted Sr. Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City,

Property Address: Kroupa Rd.. Traverse City, MI 49686

1 Requestlng avariance from the required sixty (60) foot setback from the
ordinary high water ling to a fifty (50) foot setback from the ordinary high
water line in order to construct a single family residence with an attached
garage.

2. Requesting a variance from the required twenty-five (25) foot setback from a
wetiands to 6 feet in order to construct a single family residence with an

attached garage.
3. Requesting a variance from the required thirty (30) foot rear setback to
fifteen (15? foot rear setback in order to construct a single family residence

with an attached garage. - ) _
4. Requesting a variance from the required twenty-five (25) foot setback from a

wetlands to zero (0) feet in order
to construct a driveway through a wetlands area.
Parce! Code # 28-11-108-001-02

2. Request No. 905, Zoning R-1C

Applicant: Atfonso Joint Declaration Trust, Michael and Kav Bonita-Alfonso Trust
18&35 Bluff Rd., Traverse City, M 49686

] i
Owner: Alfonso Joint Declaration Trust, Michael and Kay Bonita-Alfonso Trust.
10665 Bluff Rd., Iraverse Ci%y, MI 49686
Froperty Address: Blu raverse City. M! 49686

1. Requesting a variance from the required twenty-five (25) foot front yard

setback to an eight (8) foot front yard setback to identi!ry a new building
envelope for a land division between [ot(s) 13, 14 and 15 of Ridgewater

Subdivision.
Parcel Code #28-11-625-013-00
Written comment may be submitted to Peninsula Township Zoning Department at
}nggzczenter Rd., Traverse City, Mi 49686 no later than 12:00 PM on September

September 2, 2022-1T

580373
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PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

CERTIFICATE OF NOTIFICATION

Request No. 903

Hearing Date: September 20, 2022

Applicant: John C. Ansted Sr. Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686
Owner: John C. Ansted Sr. Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, MI 49686
Property Address: Kroupa Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686

| certify that the attached PUblic Hearing Notice and map showing the subject property location whose

ParcetCode #5~28-11-108-002-02 was mailed by regular US mail to the attached list of 6 properties on
/Qgiember 2,202 y depositing said notices in a mail box located at United States Postal Services
ocated at: 1756 Barlow St., Traverse City, MI 496984

lﬂriskna W)eeren ]
Peninsula Township
Director of Zoning
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Sr. Trust for a variance request on four setback

Sincerely,

John aggard

A_GGARD'S PLUMBING & HEATING 06238 U.S. 31 S. CHARLEVOIX, M1 49720 (231)547-4046




CASE NO. 905



Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department

EXHIBIT LIST
ZBA Request # 905
Owner; Bonnie Alfonso Trust Et Al

Physical Address of Subject Property: Kroupa Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686
Hearing date: September 20, 2022

EXHIBIT LIST

1. Application for variance request from the applicant

2. Conceptual construction plans and survey

3. Staff report from Peninsula Township Director of Zoning.
4. Public Notice for properties within 300 feet of subject site
5. Public Notice — Record Eagle

6. Certificate of Notification

7. Correspondence
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Peninsula Township Variance Application

Application Guidelines
13235 Center Road, Traverse City MI 49686
Ph: 231.223.7322 Fax:231.223.7117
www.peninsulatownship.com

1. Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) applications are available from the Peninsula Township Planning &
Zoning Department, 7:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m., Monday, and 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Tuesday through
Thursday, or online at www.peninsulatownship.com/zoning.

2. Applications must be submitted to the Planning & Zoning Department at least four (4) weeks
prior to the ZBA meeting. Twelve (12) copies must be submitted.

3. If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be
included with the application.

4. Tt is the applicant’s responsibility to review and address the appropriate sections of the Zoning
Ordinance prior to submission.

5. It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the application is complete upon submission. Planning
and Zoning Department staff will determine and confirm with the applicant that the application is
complete. An incomplete application will not be considered for review by the ZBA.

6. The application will be forwarded to members of the ZBA for a public hearing.

7. A notice of the public hearing must be mailed to the property owners and occupants within three
hundred (300) feet of the subject property not less than fifteen (15) days before the public hearing.

8. The applicant will receive a notice of the public hearing in the mail, and is expected to attend the
meeting.

9. ZBA meetings are held on the second Thursday of every month, beginning at 7:00 p.m. in the Township
Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, MI 49686.

10. If the variance(s) are granted, construction authorized by such variance(s) must begin within six (6)
months after the granting of the variance, and the occupancy of land, premises, or buildings
authorized by the variance must take place within one (1) year after the granting of the variance.

11. If the variance(s) are granted, construction authorized by such variance(s) must comply with all other
necessary permits. A variance is independent from, and does not substitute for, all other permits.

12. No application for a variance which has been denied wholly or in part by the Board shall be resubmitted
for a period of one (1) year from the date of the last denial, except on the grounds of newly discovered
evidence or proof of changed conditions found upon inspection by the Board to be valid.

OFFICE USE ONLY
Date Received: Fee Received: Board Action:
Date Complete: Meeting Date:
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Peninsula Township Variance Application
General Information

A fully completed application form, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to the Planning & Zoning Department at least
four (4) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 12 copies are required. Applicant Information

Applicant: Name Alfonso Bonnie Trust ET AL.
Address Line 1 7172 Hilltop Avenue
Address Line 2  Traverse City, MI 49686
Phone 231-632-0163 Cell 231-632-0163
E-mail Bonnie@GoAlfie.com

Bonnie Alfonso 7172 Hilltop Ave. Traverse City, MI 49686

Carol Nickerson 245 Clous Road Kingsley, MI 49649

Michael Alfonso 10665 Bluff Road Traverse City, MI 49686
Margianne Alfonso 3951 Boursaw Road Traverse City, MI 49686
Bonita Kay Alfonso 10665 Bluff Road Traverse City, MI 49686

Owner: Name Alfonso Bonnie Trust ET AL
Address Line 1 7172 Hilltop Avenue
Address Line 2  Traverse City, MI 49686
Phone 231-632-0163 Cell 231-632-0163
E-mail Bonnie@GoAlfie.com

Bonnie Alfonso 7172 Hilltop Ave. Traverse City, MI 49686

Carol Nickerson 245 Clous Road Kingsley, MI 49649

Michael Alfonso 10665 Bluff Road Traverse City, MI 49686
Margianne Alfonso 3951 Boursaw Road Traverse City, MI 49686
Bonita Kay Alfonso 10665 Bluff Road Traverse City, MI 49686

{If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be included with the application.)

Propertv Information

Parcel ID: Lot 13 & Lot 14 of Ridgewater Subdivision Zoning: R1-C
Address Line 1 10665 & 10677 Bluff Road
Address Line 2 Traverse City, MI 49686

Type of Request

Indicate which Ordinance requirement(s) are the subject of the variance request:

[X] Front Yard Setback [ ]1Side Yard Setback [ ]Rear Yard Setback
[ ] Width to Depth Ratio [ ]Lot Coverage [ ]Off-Street Parking
[ ]1Signage [ ]1Height/Width [ 1Non-Conformity Expansion

[ ] Other: Please Describe: N B

Attachments

[X] $1,000.00 application fee
[X] Basic Conditions Worksheet

[X] Site plan drawn to scale showing the following:

Property boundaries; Shoreline properties must show the Ordinary High Water Mark on a certified
survey, and the Flood Elevation Line (3 feet above OHWM) if any; All existing and proposed structures
including decks and roof overhangs; Setbacks for existing and proposed structures (varies by zoning district).

[ 1 Frontelevation diagram drawn to scale.
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Peninsula Township Variance Application
Basic Conditions Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the Applicant must meet all of the Basic Conditions, as defined in
Section 5.7.3(1) of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant must answer the following
questions pertaining to the Basic Conditions in detail. Please attach a separate sheet if necessary and label
comments on the attached sheet with corresponding number/letter on application.

Section 5.7.3(1) Basic Conditions: The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal specific
variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard
and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements, provided all of the Basic
Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(1) BASIC CONDITIONS:; The applicant must meet ALL of the following Basic Conditions. That any
variance from this Ordinance:

a) That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions, such as
narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property involved and that the
practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic hardship.

Is this condition met? Please explain:

Parcel B of Ridgewater Subdivision has a depth of lot hardship because of the steep incline
covering over 2/3rds of the property. This steep incline makes it virtually impossible to build a
residence with-in the required front yard setback. It also forces the land owner to place the septic

system along the front yard of the parcel.

b) The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property owner (self-created) or
previous property owners.

Is this condition met? Please explain:

The steep incline, covering over 2/3rds of the property, is a natural feature and not created by the
land owner.

¢) That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimension
requirement will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a
permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.
(Because a property owner may incur additional costs in complying with this ordinance does not
automatically make compliance unnecessarily burdensome.)

Is this condition met? Please explain:

We believe to build a residence on top of the steep incline to fit within the required front yard setback is
burdensome to the land owner. We are concerned that the removal of a large portion of the vegetation
on the bank could destabilize the incline and lead to issues of erosion for the land owner and adjacent

property owners.
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d) That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners
in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would give substantial relief to the
owner of the property involved and be more consistent with justice to other property owners.

Is this condition met? Please explain:

A 22'-0" relief of the front yard setback, changing it to an 8'-0" setback is further from the property
line than both adjacent parcels and many of the homes along Bluff Road. Granting this front yard

setback is consistent with what other land owners have been provided and in NO WAY sets a new
precedence.

¢) That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property values or the
usc and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

Is this condition met? Please explain:
A 22-0" relief of the front yard setback, changing it to an 8'-0" setback is further from the property
line than both adjacent parcels and many of the homes along Bluff Road. Granting this front yard

setback will not cause adverse impacts on the surrounding property, property values or the use and
enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

f) That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which is not
permitted by right, or any use for which a conditional use or temporary use permit is required.

Is this condition met? Please explain:
A 22'-0" relief of the front yard setback, changing it to an 8'-0" setback is further from the property
line than both adjacent parcels and many of the homes along Bluff Road. Granting this front yard

setback shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which is not permitted by right, or
any use for which a conditional use or temporary use permit is required.

YMMW OJf Wﬂ/é/ﬂm 812z

¥-il-23

clofem L By 7

Page 4 of 4 Revised 6-1-2018 per adoption of Twp Board



AFFIDAVIT FOR THE COMBINING OF ADJOINING LOTS
FOR ZONING PURPOSES

Now comes ___ Bonnie Alfonso, as Trustee of the Bonnie Alfonso Trust; Carol Nickerson; Mike
Alfonso; Margianne Alfonso; Mike Alfonso, as Trustee of the Alfonso Joint Declaration Trust;
Bonita Alfonso, as Trustee of the Alfonso Joint Declaration Trust., whose address is __

Bonnie Alfonso 7172 Hilltop Ave. Traverse City, MI 49686

Carol Nickerson 245 Clous Road Kingsley, M1 49649

Michael Alfonso 10665 Bluff Road Traverse City, MI 49686
Margianne Alfonso 3951 Boursaw Road Traverse City, MI 49686
Bonita Kay Alfonso 10665 Bluff Road Traverse City, Ml 49686

and in consideration for a building permit/land division/lot line adjustment does hereby join together

for the purposes of zoning the following land described as:
Lot 13 & Lot 14 of Ridgewater Subdivision Zoning: R1-C

The ownership of one lot shall be burdened the same as the other(s}) for zoning purposes. Said parcels
cannot be sold independent of one another. Such affidavit shall terminate at such time as those issues
which are currently not in compliance with Peninsula Township Zoning requirements otherwise come
into compliance with such requirements. This affidavit shall be binding upon the undersigned, his heirs,

successors, personal representatives and assigns.

Executed this /S day of /QU CUST , 2028

2 %
Owner Name MikE 3 NG O

WW%

Owner Naniz mo\fa TGan 4

\

Ceo < & e
Owner Name i /
%D/'\I\\E; S. m L '®)




STATE OF MICHIGAN )
)SS

COUNTY OF TRAVERSECITY ) !
CEMOD TRAVERSE.
'_I@ﬂdayof pﬁj%(éz’

The foregoing was acknowledged before me this

2028by
Bonoe AL enses , Covor Nickzncon , IAwe Aumpeo,
“Benda ALENEO, MARLIAMNE. AL BMNSO

Awﬁ@imw B-15" 2032

[ /&UA K D&eg) » Notary Public

Prepared by:

Notary Public d Mverugan
Grand Trawrw County

-
Acting In the Countv d&u& (Fle &€




August 12, 2022
Peninsula Township

13235 Center Rd.
Traverse City, Ml 49686

Re: Bluff Road Properties

As we work thru the process to determine options regarding the 10665 & 10677 Bluff
Road properties, we ask for a continuance on providing the deed conveyance.
If the 25'-0” land split and the variance for the front yard setback are approved by the

ZBA, all owners involved will provide deed conveyance for the two parcels
Thank you for your consideration,

The Alfonso Family

Cae b

Carol Nickerson

I G f Wm W fre

Michael Alfonso /7 Bonita Kay Alfonsqg / V4

),.) < 57
{ J
VYEAR A InA Ci:")' rad VY

Margiafne Alfonso /'

B A

onnie Alfonso




WHITEFORD ASSOCIATES, INC.

Peninsula Township
13235 Center Road
Traverse City, MI 49686

August 15, 2022

Re: Alfonso Land Split

Dear Christina Deeren;

Please find enclosed the paper work requested for the Alfonso Bluff Road land split to get on the
docket, including a check for $1000 from Bonnie Alfonso.

A draft Encroachment Form has been started (as sent here from Brent Wheat today), however
Michael Alfonso is out of town until next week. When he returns Bonnie and Michael will stop
in to our offices and sign it, and we will have their signatures notarized here, and will send it on

to you for your records too.

We appreciate you getting this on the next agenda.

Sincerely,

. . buiuued sgn pug; | UOILINILSUO9 | 24n40941YoJe
2

B 960 Industrial Circle | Traverse City | MI 49686 | ph: 231.941.8800 | fx: 231.9474903 | office@whitefordassociates.com



GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

COMMUNITY HEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION & EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT &
2600 LaFranier Road, Suite A 2650 LaFranier Road MEDICAL EXAMINER PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS
Traverse City, Mt 49686 Traverse City, Ml 49686 2600 LaFranier Road, Suite A 2600 LaFranier Road, Suite A
231-995-6111 231-995-6051 Traverse City, MI 49686 Traverse City, M| 49686

231-995-6100 231-995-6100

www.gtchd.org

ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT

**PLEASE RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH**

we/i_ Michaef Albonso of (0668 B RS Trwmse Ch M1 4768
Mailing Address

Blkf Re Tmowse G Ml 49486

Full Site Address

Grantor(s)

Owner(s) of / 0665

Perasda Towmslis |- 626~ ot3-00
Township Parcel ID Number
Hereby give permission to: Bennie A fonso

Grantee(s)
of Bld R Trwwse C% M1 Y945
Full Site Address
Pcn-‘ngqu TW“{“-(’ ll=625- 014 - 00

Township Parcel ID Number

To place their sewage system inside the ten (10) foot set back from our mutual lot line.

Grantor's Signature Grantor’s Signature
Date Witness
State of Michigan, County of
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, this day of , 20
by:
.Notary Public

Prepared by {(Name)

State of Michigan, County of:
Address

Acting in the County of:

KAEH\FORMS AND LOGS\ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT.docx



GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

COMMUNITY HEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION & EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT &
2600 LaFranier Road, Suite A 2650 LaFranier Road MEDICAL EXAMINER PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS
Traverse City, MI 49686 Traverse City, Ml 49686 2600 LaFranier Road, Suite A 2600 LaFranier Road, Suite A
231-995-6111 231-995-6051 Traverse City, Mi 49686 Traverse City, Ml 49686

231-995-6100 231-995-6100

www.gtchd.org

ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT

**PLEASE RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH**

7072 Hllbop  Ave

Mailing Address
Blvif Re Trewwse Chy, M| 4644
Full Site Address

[{-625 - o1 -0o
Parcel ID Number

M. chael 419450

Grantee(s)

(066  BI & RB Teewwse Chy  MI
Full Site Address

We/l \donne /4 /‘EM S0 of

Grantor(s)

Owner(s) of

Pcm dasvla Tw'-'\S“‘ip

Township

Hereby give permission to:

of

[1- b25- ©13- 00
Parcel ID Number

P&q g la To.,m;‘-ip
Township

To place their sewage system inside the ten (10) foot set back from our mutual lot line.

Grantor's Signature Grantot’s Signature

Date Witness
State of Michigan, County of
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, this day of , 20
by:
Notary Public

Prepared by {Name}

State of Michigan, County of:
Address

Acting in the County of:

K:\EH\FORMS AND LOGS\ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT.docx
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Sean Patrick Flaherty
Brent Wheat [bwheat@gtcountymi.gov]

From:
Sent: Tuesday, August 02, 2022 12:56 PM
To: sean@whitefordassociates.com
Cc: Caryn Chachulski
Subject: 10707 bluff rd Alfonso lot line adjustment
1162501700_10721 BLUFF RD_N.PDF; 10707 Bluff Road.PNG; 1162501300_10665 BLUFF

Attachments:
RD_N.PDF; site eval 9291.pdf

Hi Sean, I'm so sorry this slipped off of my radar. Below is a conversation Dave and | had in January regarding
the Alfonso property for more information. Based on a review of soil borings conducted as part of the
attached site survey (9291) the area reserved for the septic system on the site plan for the new residential
home is sufficient in size for two bedrooms. If the footprint of the home is slightly reduced a third bedroom
could be added. Also, if an Eljen system is installed (see email below) a third bedroom could be added to the
bedroom totals. Because the lot is an existing lot of record created prior to the land division act and this
proposal is a lot line adjustment and not the creation of a new parcel, a reserve drainfield area is not
required. In order to grant the requested deviations to the existing lot line setback of 10' for both drainfields
encroachment agreements will need to be signed for both parcels and recorded with the register of deeds in
order for the deviations to be granted. The drainfields shall have a separation of 5' between one another both
drainfields 2.5' off the property line. In order to grant an okay on the well location, a third-party inspector
such as Butch Strait Inspections must verify and provide documentation as to the exact location of the
drainfield at 10707 Bluff Rd. Both Dave and | separately tried to pinpoint the exact location of the septic
system and the best we could do is approximate. If the 50 isolation ring for the new well is over the property

line we will need to have that location verified.

Let me know if you have any questions

Brent

Brent Wheat

Environmental Health Director

Grand Traverse County Health Department
Environmental Health Division

Phone: 231.995.6015
Fax: 231.995.6033

From: Brent Wheat <bwheat@gtcountymi.gov>
Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 11:03 AM

To: Dave Whiteford <dave@whitefordassociates.com>
Subject: 10707 bluff rd Alfonso

Hey Dave, based on our conversation yesterday here is what I can find on this portion of bluff road. I do not
have any records on 10707 the red house that is also owned by the Alfonso trust however I do have records on
the Wiltse's to the east. their drainfield is located on the western side of the property which is an indication that
the Alfonso's may be located on the eastern side of the house. In those records it was noted that the Alfono's

1



well is located in about the middle of the structure in the front yard. The documents are attached. We would
likely need an inspection showing the location of the septic tank and drainfield before issuing a well permit for
Bonnie's.

Mikes house to the west is currently on holding tanks however as you know he was working with Bonnie to
acquire property to install a drainfield. Attached is his current septic system.

This house would likely be a good candidate for an Eljen septic system which has carbon beds under the
drainfield pipe which allows for a reduction in the square footage of bed space required. Just food for thought.

https://www.elien.com/eljen-gsf

Hope this helps
Brent

Brent Wheat

Environmental Sanitarian
Grand Traverse County Health Department
Environmental Health Division

Phone: 231.995.6015
Fax: 231.995.6033



Nancy Oien

Brent Wheat <bwheat@gtcountymi.gov>

From:

Sent: Monday, August 15, 2022 1:24 PM

To: office@whitefordassociates.com; Sean Patrick Flaherty
Subject: blank encroachment agreement document
Attachments: Blank Encroachment agreement.pdf

Hey Sean and Dave, attached is the blank encroachment agreement document for the Alfonso project. As |
mentioned to Dave on the phone we need One agreement signed by Bonnie granting encroachment to Mike
and another agreement signed by Mike granting Bonnie encroachment. Both documents must be notarized

and 1 would recommend having them recorded with the registrar of deeds.

Brent

Brent Wheat

Environmental Health Director
Grand Traverse County Health Department
Environmental Health Division

Phone: 231.995.6015

Fax: 231.995.6033



GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION & EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT &

COMMUNITY HEALTH
2600 LaFranier Road, Suite A 2650 LaFrarier Road MEDICAL EXAMINER PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS
Traverse City, Ml 49686 Traverse City, M 49686 2600 LaFranier Road, Suite A 2600 LaFranier Road, Suite A
231-995-6111 231-995-6051 Traverse City, Ml 49686 Traverse City, Ml 49686
231-995-6100 231-995-6100
www.gtchd.org

ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT

**PLEASE RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH®*

of

we/l

Grantor(s) Mailing Address

Owner(s) of
Full Site Address

Township Parcel ID Number

Hereby give permission to:
Grantee(s)

of

Full Site Address

Township Parcel ID Number

To place their sewage system inside the ten (10) foot set back from our mutual lot line.

Grantor's Sighature Grantor’s Signature

Date Witness
State of Michigari, County of
Acknowiledged before me, a Notary Public, this day of , 20
by:
.Notary Public

Prepared by (Name)

State of Michigan, County of:
Address

Acting in the County of:

KA\EH\FORMS AND LOGS\ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT.docx
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THE WEST 25' OF LOT 14 OF RIDGEWATER SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN LIBER 5 OF PLATS, PAGE 7, PENINSULA

TOWNSHIP, GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY, MICHIGAN MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: '
COMMENCING AT A CONCRETE MONUMENT LOCATED AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 14; THENCE § 82° 17'26" W, 76.76 FEET ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF LOT 14 TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE S 07° 42' 56" E, 99.26 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY OF BLUFF ROAD; THENCE §
82° 12' 23" W, 25.00 FEET ALONG THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF BLUFF ROAD; THENCE N 07° 42' 56" W, 99.30 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF
LOT 14; THENCE N 82° 17* 26" E, 25,00 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 14 TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. SIDELINES EXTEND TO THE WATER'S
EDGE OF GRAND TRAVERSE BAY. SUBJECT TO THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF BLUFF ROAD.

PARCEL A (INCLUDES TRANSFER PARCEL):

LOT 13'AND THE WEST 25' OF LOT 14 OF RIDGEWATER SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN LIBER 5 OF PLATS, PAGE
7, PENINSULA, TOWNSHIP GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY, MICHIGAN MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A CONCRETE MONUMENT LOCATED AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 14; THENCE S 82° 17'26" W 76.76 FEET ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF LOT 14 TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE § 07° 42' 56" E, 99.26 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF BLUFF ROAD; THENCE S
82° 12' 23" W, 125.00 FEET ALONG THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF BLUFF ROAD TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT 13; THENCE N 07° 42' 56" W, 99.44 FEET TO
THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 13; THENCE N 82° 17' 26" E, 125.00 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 13 AND 14 TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING. SIDELINES EXTEND TO THE WATER'S EDGE OF GRAND TRAVERSE BAY. SUBJECT TO THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF BLUFF ROAD.

PARCEL B {DOES NOT INCLUDE TRANSFER PARCEL):

LOT 14 EXCEPT THE WEST 25' THEREOF AND INCLUDING THE WEST HALF OF LOT 15 BOTH BEING OF RIDGEWATER SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN LIBER 5 OF PLATS, PAGE 7, PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY, MICHIGAN MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: B

BEGINNING AT A CONCRETE MONUMENT LOCATED AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 14; THENCE N 84° 39" 30" E, 50.95 FEET ALONG THE NORTH
LINE OF LOT 15 TO THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST HALF OF LOT 15; THENCE § 06° 08' 02" E, 98.74 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST HALF OF LOT
15 TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF BLUFF ROAD; THENCE S 84° 11" 34" W, 49.97 FEET ALONG THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF BLUFF ROAD TO
THE EAST LINE OF LOT 14; THENCE S 82° 12’ 23" W, 75.00 FEET ALONG THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF BLUFF ROAD; THENCE N 07° 42' 56" W, 99.26
FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 14; THENCE N 82° 17" 26" E, 76.76 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 14 TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. SIDELINES
EXTEND TO THE WATER'S EDGE OF GRAND TRAVERSE BAY. SUBJECT TO THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF BLUFF ROAD.

NOTES: < OF Mic, 5
Legend -ORIGINATING DEEDS USED FOR SURVEY é‘;‘, * Michael
ARE RECORDED WITH DOCUMENT */'  Kenneth WE
° iron Found NUMBERS 2015R-20190 AND 201R-00826. - " * 4
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x nyn ¥ 6. s 2 ._.‘
Set Cut "X GRAPHICSCALE: Tinch= 50 .  feet L_, . -
®  Sonitary Manhole ! . 7 !
@ Water Well ) 25 50 100
I, Michael K..Geisert, a Professional Surveyor in the State of Michigan, do hereby cerfify: That | have surveyed and CERTIFY TO:
mapped the herein described parcel(s), that the relative positional precision of each cormner is within the limits accepted MARK MCDONALD
by the practice of professional surveying and that | have fully complied with the requirements of P.A, 132 of 1970, as
amended. This survey plat was prepared for the exclusive use of persons, or entities named in the certificate hereon.
e , [ BEARING BASIS: ASSUMED : !] DRN: JIB [}[CKD: MKG |
Mansfield PO Box 4015 , . = e ———
. 830 Cottageview Dr., Suite 201 Part of the Ridgewater Subdivision e OIA2022, ||
Land Use C ants City, MI, 49685 A == :
. o Ph: (231) 946-9310 Section 9, T28N, R10W
Pilannerg - Civil Engineets - Sutveyors WWW.IAaeps.com

OB NO.: 2202 |
Peninsula Township, Grand Traverse County, Michigan
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Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
STAFF REPORT
ZBA Request # 905
Physical Address of Subject Property: Bluff Rd., Traverse City, M| 49686
Date: September 20, 2022

Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals

To:

From: Christina Deeren, Zoning Administrator

RE: Request # 905

Zoning

District: R-1C Suburban Residential — Single and Two-Family Residential

Hearing

Date: ‘September 20, 2022 - 7:00 PM

Applicant:  Alfonso Joint Declaration Trust, Michael and Kay Bonita-Alfonso Trust,
10665 Bluff Rd., Traverse City, MI 49686

Owner: Alfonso Joint Declaration Trust, Michael and Kay Bonita-Alfonso Trust,
10665 Bluff Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686

Site: Bluff Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686

Tax ID: 28-11-625-013-00 & 28-11-625-014-00

Information:

Parcel 28-11-625-013-00 is approximately .436 acres in size or 100 feet by 190 feet and
approximately 19,000 square feet.

The property is zoned Suburban Residential - Single and Two-Family Residential (R-
1C); and the surrounding area is also zoned Suburban Residential- Single and Two-

Family Residential (R-1C).
The lot was created prior the adoption of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance, and

is considered legal non-conforming.
The parcel is improved with a residential structure, detached garage and porches.
The residential structure was constructed in 1951 and is considered legal non-

conforming to current zoning standards.
Parcel 28-11-625-014-00 is approximately .603 acres in size or 150 feet by 175 feet and

is approximately 26,250 square feet.
The property.is zoned Suburban Residential — Single and Two-Family Residential (R-
1C); and the surrounding area is also zoned Suburban Residential- Single and Two-

Family Residential (R—1 C).
The lot was created prior to the adoption of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordlnance

and is considered legal conforming.
The-parcel is vacant with no improvements on the property.

ZBA Request #305-p. 1
Staff Report



Action Requested:

Requesting a variance from the required twenty-five (25) foot front yard setback to an
eight (8) foot front yard setback to identify a new building envelope for a land division
between Iot(s) 13, 14 and 15 of Ridgewater Subdivision

Parcel Code: #28-11-625-013-00 & 28-11-625-014-00

Applicant
Statement: Please see the enclosed application submitted by the property owner.

Staff Comments:
TABLE OUTLINES VARIANCE REQUEST FOR NEW BUILDBING ENVELOPE FOR A

PROPOSED PROPERTY DIVISION

Background:
The required setbacks in the R-1B zoned districts:

R-1C Standards Required Variance Conforms to
(Section 6.8) Standards?
Minimum Front Setback 25’ Yes- from the required No- Variance is

25 feet to 8 feet in required

order to split the

property and have an

approved building

envelope
Minimum South side 15’ No Yes
yard setback
Minimum North side 15 No Yes
yard setback
Minimum Rear setback 30 No Yes
Minimum OHWM 60’ No Yes
Road Right-of-way 33 No Yes
setback
Percentage of Lot 25% - allowed No Yes
Coverage:

Article Il
Definitions:

SECTION 3.2 Definitions: For the purpose of this Ordinance, certain terms or words used
herein shall be interpreted or defined as follows:

Structure: A structure is any production or piece of material artificially built up or composed of
parts joined together in some definite manner; any construction. Including dwellings, garages,
building, mobile homes, signs and sign boards, towers, poles, antennae, landfill, sea walls,
weirs, jetties, swimming pools, stand pipes, fences over four feet in height above final grade and
earth sheltering for earth-sheltered structures or other like objects, but not including: (a) a
temporary fence; (b) agncultural fences that are used for general farmlng and horticultural uses,
field crop and fruit farming, raising and keeping of small animals, and raising and keeping of
livestock; (c) access steps required to negotiate changes in site elevation; (d) landscape
mounds; and (e) sidewalks, drives, and paved areas which do not protrude above the finished

site grade. (REVISED BY AMENDMENT 152)

ZBA Request #905-p. 2
Staff Report




SECTION 6.8 Schedule of Regulations (Revised by Amendment 91). (Amendment 107D)
The Regulations contained herein shall govern the Height, Bulk, and Density of Structures and

Land Area by Zoning District:

R-1C, Suburban Residential: Minimum lot front setback -25 feet
Side yard setbacks — 15 feet
Rear yard setback — 30 feet
Ordinary Highwater setback — 60 feet
Allowable percentage of lot coverage — 25%

SECTION 5.7.3 VARIANCES: The Board of Appeals shall have the power to authorize, upon
an appeal, specific variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building
height and bulk regulations, yard and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading
space requirements, PROVIDED ALL of the basic conditions listed herein can be satisfied:

1. Basic Conditions:

(a) That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions,
such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property
involved and that the practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or

economic hardship.

(b) That the need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property (self-
created) or previous property owners.

(c) That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other
dimension requirement will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those reguiations
unnecessarily burdensome. (Because a property owner may incur additional costs in
complying with this ordinance does not automatically make compliance

unnecessarily burdensome.)

(d) That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would
give a substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent

with justice to other property owners.
(e) That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property
values or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

(f) That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use
which is not permitted by right, or any use of r which a conditional use or temporary

use permit is required.
2. Rules: The following rules shall be applied in the granting of variances:
(a) The Board of Appeals may specify, in writing, such conditions regarding the

ZBA Request #905 —p. 3
Staff Report



character, location, and other features that will in its judgement, secure the
objectives and purposes of this Ordinance. The breach of any such condition shall
automatically invalidate the

permit granted.

(b) Each variance granted under the provisions of this Ordinance shall become nuli and
void unless: the construction authorized by such variance or permit has been
commenced within six (6) months after the granting of the variance; and the
occupancy of the land, premises, or buildings authorized by the variance has taken
place within one (1) year after the granting of the variance.

(b) No application for a variance which has been denied wholly or in part by the Board
of Appeals shall be resubmitted for a period of (1) year from the date of the last
denial, except on grounds of newly discovered evidence or proof of changed
conditions found upon inspection by the Board of Appeals to be valid.

Section 5.7.4 Special Exemptions:
(Revised by Amendment 113B)

(DELETED BY AMENDMENT 188)

SECTION 5.7.3(1) BASIC CONDITIONS: The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon
an appeal specific variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building

height and bulk regulations, yard and depth regulations, and off-street parking, and loading
space requirements, provided all of the Basic Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(1) BASIC CONDITIONS: The applicant must meet ALL of the following Basic
Conditions. That any variance from this Ordinance:

a) That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions,
such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property involved
and that the practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic

hardship.

Is this condition met:

b) The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property owner (self-
created) or previous property owners.

Is this condition met:

c) That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other
dimension requirements will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations
unnecessarily burdensome. (Because a property owner may incur additional costs in

ZBA Request #905 —p. 4
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complying with this ordinance does not automatically make compliance unnecessarily
burdensome).

Is this condition met:

d) That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would give
substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent with

justice to other property owners.

Is this condition met:

e) That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property
values or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

Is this condition met:

f) That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which
is not permitted by right, or any use for which a conditional use or temporary use permit

is required.

Is this condition met:

The subject property, zoned R-1C, was created prior the effective date of the Ordinance
and considered iegal hon-conforming. The property is located along Bluff Rd.,

ZBA Request #305—p. 5
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Peninsula Township
Zoning Board of Appeals

ZBA Case No. 905

Peninsula Township Date of Meeting: September 20, 2022

13235 Center Road
Traverse City, Ml 40686

Applicant: Alfonso Joint Declaration Trust, Michael and Kay Bonita-Alfonso Trust,
10665 Bluff Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686
Owner: Alfonso Joint Declaration Trust, Michael and Kay Bonita-Alfonso Trust,
10665 Bluff Rd., Traverse City, MI 49686
Address: Bluff Rd.., Traverse City, Ml 49686

Parcel Code: #28-11-625-013-00 & 28-11-625-014-00

Request:
1. Requesting a variance from the required twenty-five (25) foot front yard setback to an eight

(8) foot front yard setback to identify a new building envelope for a land division between lot(s)
13, 14 and 15 of Ridgewater Subdivision

Action by the Zoning Board of Appeals:

O Yes J No
(Chair)

O Yes O No
(Vice Chair)

I Yes O No
(Member)

[ Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)

Board Action:

ZBA Request #905—p. 6
Staff Report
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PUBLIC NOTICE
PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a Regular Meeting on
September 20, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. at the Peninsula Township Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, M1 49686 (231)

223-7322.
The following applicant is scheduled to be heard:

Request No. 905, Zoning R-1C
Applicant: Alfonso Joint Declaration Trust, Michael and Kay Bonita-Alfonso Trust, 10665 Bluff Rd., Traverse City, Ml

49686

Owner: Alfonso Joint Declaration Trust, Michael and Kay Bonita-Alfonso Trust, 10665 Bluff Rd., Traverse City, Ml

49686
Property Address: Bluff Rd., Traverse City, M| 49686

Request:
1. Requesting a variance from the required twenty-five (25) foot front yard setback to an eight (8) foot front yard

setback to identify a new building envelope for a land division between lot(s) 13, 14 and 15 of Ridgewater

Subdivision.
Parcel Code #28-11-625-013-00 & #28-11-625-014-00

Please be advised that the public may appear at the hearing in person or by counsel.

Written comments may be submitted to Peninsula Township Planning and/or Zoning Departments at 13235 Center
Road, Traverse City, MI 49686, no later than 12:00 p.m. on September 18, 2021.

If you are planning on attending the meeting and are disabled and require any special assistance, please notify the
Planning and/or Zoning Department at (231) 233-7318 or call TDD (231) 922-4766

SUBJECT SITE
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T. C. RECORD-EAGLE, INC.
120 WEST FRONT STREET
TRAVERSE CITY MI 49684
(231)946-2000
Fax (231)946-8273

ORDER CONFIRMATION (CONTINUED)

Salesperson: Miranda Roy Printed at 08/31/22 10:42 by mroy

Acct #: 1837 Ad #: 590373 Status: New WHOLD WHOI

PUBLIC NOTICE
PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals will
hold a regular meeting on September 20, 2022 at 7:00 PM at the Peninsula
Township Hall, 13235 Center Road, Traverse City, Ml 49686, (231) 223-7322.

The following applicants will be heard:
1. Request No. 903, Zoning R-1A

Applicant: John C. Ansted Sr. Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive,

Traverse City Q; 49686 -

Owner: John C. Ansted Sr. Trust. 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse Gity,

49686 )

Property Address: Kroupa Rd., Traverse Cig MI 49686

1. Requesting a variance from the required sixty (60) foot setback from the
ordinary high water line to a fifty (50) foot setback from the ordinary high
water line in order to construct a single family residence with an attached
garage.

2. Requesting a variance from the required twenty-five (25) foot setback from a
wetlands to 6 feet in order to construct a single family residence with an
attached garage.

3. Requesting a variance from the required thirty (30) foot rear setback to
fifteen (15) foot rear setback in order to construct a single family residence
with an attached garage. ]

4. Requesting a variance from the required twenty-five (25) foot setback from a
wetlands to zero (0) feet in order
to construct a driveway through a wetlands area.

Parcel Code # 28-11-108-001-02

2. Request No. 905, Zoning R-1C
éggggg&t;mfonso Joint Declaration Trust, Michael and Kav Bonita-Alfonso Trust
uff Rd.. Traverse Cily,

wher; Alfonso Joint Declaration Trust, Michael and Kay Bonita-Alfonso Trust
Bluff Rd.. Traverse i%y, 149686

roperty Address: Blu _Traverse Gity. M! 49686

1. Requesting a variance from the required twenty-five (25) foot front yard ‘

setback to an eight (8) foot front yard setback to identi% a ?%wdbuilditrlg
of Ridgewater

[ LEGAL NOTICE

envelope for a land division between lot(s) 13, 14 and
Subdivision.
Parce! Code #28-11-625-013-00
Written comment may be submitted to Peninsula Township Zoning Department at‘
122382%enter Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686 no later than 12:00 PM on September

|September 2, 2022-17

590373‘




T. C. RECORD-EAGLE, INC.
120 WEST FRONT STREET
TRAVERSE CITY MI 49684
(231)946-2000
Fax (231)946-8273

ORDER CONFIRMATION

Salesperson: Miranda Roy Printed at 08/31/22 10:42 by mroy
Acct #: 1837 Ad #: 590373 Status: New WHOLD
PENINSULA TOWNSHIP Start: 09/02/2022 Stop: 09/02/2022
BECKY CHOWN CLERK Times Ord: 1 Times Run: ***
13235 CENTER ROAD STDAD 3.00 X 5.41 Words: 351
TRAVERSE CITY MI 49686 Total STDAD 16.23

Class: 147 LEGALS

Rate: LEGAL Cost: 163.70

# Affidavits: 1
Contact: Ad Descrpt: LEGAL NOTICE PUBLIC NOTIC
Phone: (231)223-7322 Given by: EMAIL CHRSTINA DEEREN
Fax#: (231)223-7117 P.O. #:
Email: deputy.clerke@peninsulatownsh Created: mroy 08/31/22 10:33
Agency: Last Changed: mroy 08/31/22 10:41
PUB ZONE EDT TP START INS STOP SMTWTFS
RE A 97 W Fri 09/02/22 1 Fri 09/02/22 SMTWTFS
IN AIN 97 W Fri 09/02/22 1 Fri 09/02/22 SMTWTFS

AUTHORIZATION

Thank you for advertising in the Record-Eagle, our related publications and
online properties. If you are advertising with the Record-Eagle classifieds,
your ad will begin running on the start date noted above.

Please be sure to check your ad on the first day it appears. Although
we are happy to make corrections at any time, the Record-Eagle is only
responsible for the first day’s incorrect insertions. Also, we reserve the
right to edit or reclassify your ad to better serve buyers and sellers.

No refunds or rebates will be issued if you cancel your ad prior to the stop
date.

We appreciate your business.

(CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)
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PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

CERTIFICATE OF NOTIFICATION

Request No. 903

Hearing Date: September 20, 2022

Applicant: John C. Ansted Sr. Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, M1 49686
Owner: John C. Ansted Sr. Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, M| 49686
Property Address: Kroupa Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686

| certify that the attached PUblic Hearing Notice and map showing the subject property location whose
ParcetCode #528-11-108-002-02 was mailed by regular US mail to the attached list of 6 properties on

/g_?itember 2,20 y depositing said notices in a2 mail box located at United States Postal Services
ain Ofﬁcg_,Buildi ocated at: 1756 Barlow St., Traverse City, Ml 496984
-

Nrisgna Deeren\ | )
Peninsula Township
Director of Zoning
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Zoning

From: Trish Wiltse <trish@tcfood.com>

Sent: Tuesday, September 6, 2022 11:33 AM

To: planner@peninsulatownship.com; zoning@peninsulatownship.com;
Iwdloski@gmail.com; jdolton@charter.net

Subject: Alfonso variance

Hello

| received your notice regarding the Alfonso variance on Bluff Road. | live next door and just wanted to state that |
support this variance

Sincerely

Patricia Wiltse
10721 Bluff Road

TC Foods Inc
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From: Robert Brammer <rbrammer@strombergcarlson.com>
Sent: Monday, September 5, 2022 5:45 PM

To: zoning@peninsulatownship.com

Cc: Bonnie Alfonso; Russ and Leslie Knopp

Subject: Alfonso Joint Declaration of Trust

This note is in regards to:

Parcel Code # 28-11-108-001-02
Reguest No. 905 - Applicant & Owner: Alfonso Joint Declaration Trust, Michael and Kay Bonita-
Alfonso Trust, 10665 Bluff Rd., Traverse City, Ml 49686, Property Address: Bluff Rd, Traverse City, Ml
49686
1. Requesting a variance from the required twenty-five (25) foot front yard setback to an eight (8)
foot front yard setback to identify a new building envelope for a land division between lot(s)
13, 14 and 15 of Ridgewater Subdivision.
Parcel Code #28-11-625-013-00 & #28-11-625-014-00
Written comment may be submitted to Peninsula Township Zoning Department at 13235 Center Rd.,
Traverse City, Ml 49686 no later than 12:00 PM on September 18, 2022.

My name is Robert C Brammer Jr and | live at 2180 Twin Eagles Drive, TC, MI 49686. This request is
with in the character of the neighborhood and should be approved. In fact as | drove by tonight
probably 10-12 home on both sides of this lot are non-conforming to this code. Causing this house
to have to sit back an additional 17’ would cause it to be out of character with its neighbors. These

are facts associated with this decision.

On the softer side a “local” wants the option to return to the property they grew up on. This family
has employed hundred of people in TC and when the time is right they simply want to watch the sun
rise, and hear the water on the shore again. Surely something we can all relate to.

I'm a third generation Old Mission Township resident....David Stromberg, June Brammer his daughter,
and now | live here as well with my wife. | hope you grant that opportunity with this variance that
conforms with the character of it's neighborhood.

Bob Brammer Jr
Stromberg Carlson
Sent from my iPhone
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PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
REGULAR MEETING
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA
13235 Center Rd., Traverse City, MI 49686
August 16, 2022
7:00 p.m.

. Call to Order by Dolton at 7:00 p.m.

. Pledge
. Roll Call of Attendance Dloski, Elliott, Dolton, Wahl, Serocki, Deeren-Director of Zoning, by

phone attorney Fahey.
. Approval of Agenda Serocki moved to approve the agenda with a second by Dloski.
Approved by consensus

. Conflict of Interest None

. Brief Citizen Comments - for items not on the Agenda None

1. Request No. 903, Zoning R-1A
Applicant: John C. Ansted Sr. Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Owner: John C. Ansted Sr. Trust, 10215 Peninsula Drive, Traverse City, M| 49686

Property Address: Kroupa Rd., Traverse City, M| 49686
1. Requesting a variance from the required sixty (60) foot setback from the ordinary high water

line to a fifty (50) foot setback in order to construct a single family residence w/ an attached

garage.
Parcel Code # 28-11-108-001-02
Deeren: a survey came in for this request which requires additional variances. This case will be

moved to next month on September 20, 2022. The request is to be amended and republished.
Dloski moved to table the request until September 20, 2022 with a second by Serocki.

Approved by consensus.

2. Request No. 904, Zoning A-1
Applicant: Joshua B. & Lesli-Anne D. Humphrey, 1101 Elmer Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Owner: Joshua B. & Lesli-Anne D. Humphrey, 1101 Eimer Drive, Traverse City, Ml 49686
Property Address: 1101 Elmer Drive, Traverse City, MI 49686

1. Requesting a variance from the required thirty-five (35) foot front yard setback to a thirty-
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three (33) foot front yard setback in order to construct a 38'x30’ garage attached by a
breezeway.

Parcel Code # 28-11-008-021-55

Joshua Humphrey (J. Humphrey)

Lesli-Anne Humphrey (L. Humphrey)

1101 Elmer Drive

L. Humphrey: we are here tonight to request a breezeway and garage attachment on our
primary residence. Six years ago we renovated the house and lessened the non-conformity. We
used the original footprint of the house. We have worked with a draftsman who has come up
with 3 different renditions to try and get as far east as we could. With the garage and septic we
were worried we would have foundational issues pulling more dirt away from the current
house due to run off issues.

Deeren: where is the septic located as it is not delineated on your plan?

J. Humphrey: right where the driveway leaves the house, there are two white caps where the
drain and cleanout are located.

Dolton: asks for staff report.
Deeren: the house is non-conforming and was improved with porches and decks. The original

23 acres owned by the previous owner and the sub-division to the west is part of the original
parcel. The house was built in 1974 prior to the split and was probably right in the middle of the
23 acres.

Dolton: so the split caused the front yard setback and the driveway to be on the easement as
opposed to fully on the property.

Dloski: you want to connect the breeze way porch and you do not have a garage now?

L. Humphrey: no, we have never had a garage.

Dloski: so what is the problem with putting the garage where it could be?

J. Humphrey: so the problem with the property is if you go too far east you run into the
driveway and there is a pretty heavy slant right there. We actually had to push the garage as
far to the east as we could, but then lower it by two feet so we can make an approach to the
garage. In talking with our builder and excavator we felt that was going to be too high a grade
to actually get into the garage correctly from the front side.

Dloski: it looks like the driveway goes right through the garage.

J. Humphrey: we are abandoning or getting rid of that part of the driveway. We will be
approaching the driveway from the front of the house and go around to the actual entrance of
the garage. The driveway we have now will go away.

Dloski: you will go around the house on the east and the garage from the east. So what is the
problem of moving the garage to make it conform?

J. Humphrey: if you look at the property where the flat level is today for the garage, there is a
foot drop on the driver’s side. When you get to the other side of the house, it drops significantly

back there as well.
L. Humphrey: it would cause the slope to be so significant, it would be unusable. We cannot

swing the driveway because of the septic.
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- Dloski: if you move the garage, it won’t connect to the breeze way?

L. Humphrey: no, with the third rendition we had it moving more east and we are still able to
connect to the breeze way. The contractor and excavator said the grade would be too high.
Dloski: do you have anything from these contractors to support that?

J. Humphrey: just a verbal communication when we met with them.

Serocki: this garage is 30 by 38, which is an unusual size for a garage. Why do you need such a
large garage? If you went down to 28 by 38 you would be well within the guidelines. It seems it
would be the easiest thing to do.

J. Humphrey: it would be used for storage, work benches, lawn equipment, and the cars.
Serocki: You have 10 acres and have you thought about putting the garage on the other side of

the house or in the back?
J. Humphrey: yes, we did look at the back of the house. There is a very steep grade and this

could create erosion and potential foundation issues.

L. Humphrey: the south side of the house is the front of the house and the north side is the
back of the house. We cannot do anything to the west of the house as we are so close to the
steep grade, so the north east is as far as we can go.

Dolton: a standard three-car garage is anywhere between 31-34 feet by 20-24 feet, so this is a
significantly large garage. To Serocki’s point, you could shrink the garage by 2 feet and not
require a variance. Is there a compelling reason you need this size of a garage and you cannot

live without it?
J. Humphrey: we are planning to spend the rest of our lives in this house and we want to make

sure we have all the space we need.

L. Humphrey: we are planning on growing our family. We are going to get a riding lawn mower
and other equipment and we want to make sure we have the space. We do not want to have
sheds or other buildings on the property to store future items. When we bought the property
the goal was to try and stay within the original footprint. I'm never moving again. If we could
get a tractor in there and begin to do our own snow removal, it would be awesome. So we just

want to plan ahead.
Dolton: you mentioned you have reduced some non-conformity. Could you describe those

changes?

L. Humphrey: when we originally bought the house, there was a significant decking around the
house. We actually took most of the decking out. We had to come for a variance for an
overhang on the front porch 6 years ago. To reach as much conformity as possible has been our
goal. We do not want to add additional buildings to the property.

Dolton: there is an easement you’re no longer going to be needing to utilize, correct? Is that
something you are willing to document and give up?

J. Humphrey: once we move the driveway and get the garage built, then we can reduce the
easements that are across both of the properties back there. No one has expressed interest in
using those easements, but we definitely do not want to hang on to them.

Dolton: the board does look favorably on reducing non-compliance. We have to vote through
all of these basic conditions, but if this was a condition of approval to remove those easements,
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would this be an acceptable condition for you?
Deeren: | think a portion of the easement is going to have to remain on the southern lot. | know

it encroaches on both of those 2 lots.

L. Humphrey: eventually we would like to move the driveway a little bit more. The garage goes
in first and then we will be able to figure out the rest moving forward.

Dloski: so the problem is the width of the garage. You could reduce the width of the garage and
build it out to the north a little bit.

J. Humphrey: it is a very steep grade going north and we only feel comfortable going to where
we are at today with placement.

Dloski: our problem is you can build the garage on this site without a variance. | have not heard
anything here about this property which requires a variance. So you are saying topography is an
issue.

Wabhl: when did you buy the house?

L. Humphrey: 2013. The house was built in 1974, and it was parceled in the 1980s or 1990s.
Wahl: does this make a house legal non-conforming?

Deeren: yes, it was partially the township’s fault in that it should never have been approved to
have a subdivision and create a non-conforming house. Ideally this is not what we do. | don’t
know if it was a bad survey at the time or what happened because | was not here. We would
not approve that today at all. You would have had to move the house to get the subdivision in
right so they put in the easements.

L. Humphrey: so everything is a result of this subdivision going in.

Wahl: and when did the subdivision go in?

Deeren: | don’t know. This was probably at one time the original piece. Then the west side was
all subdivided out. | would say it was probably sometime in the 1990s.

Dolton: it appears there are no more questions for the applicant. Thank you.

Deeren: there is a letter in the packet addition and from the property owner to the north west
who opposes this variance. They share the easement for the driveway

Dolton: is there anyone who wishes to speak in favor of the applicant?

Doug Rigan 1150 Gray Road: | am a licensed builder and was a building contractor for many
years. | am quite familiar with trying to build a garage on a hill and [ am just here in support of
this application. | would like to say in the big scheme of things it is really not going to affect
anything. | think 2 feet here or there is fine. You have a hill that falls off to the north and falls
off to the east, so we are trying to utilize the top of this hill and that is the challenge. You
question the size and we are talking about the depth and not necessarily the width. The depth
is important for cars and for storage. A 23-24 foot garage is not a very deep garage. | support

this request.
Dolton: is there anyone here wishing to oppose this variance? There is a letter in the packet

addition opposing this variance.
Wahl: does this dimension include the overhangs and do you know how big they are?
Deeren: your overhangs need to be behind this line so if you get a variance the overhang of the

4



Peninsula Township

Zoning Board of Appeals

August 16, 2022 7:00 p.m.

Lola Jackson Recording Secretary
DRAFT MINUTES

garage cannot be closer to the line.
Dloski: the gentleman just said a 24 foot garage. However, if it was constructed according to

the ordinance, the width of the garage would be 28 feet. So this would make it 38x28, correct?
Dolton: Yes, on the size.

This closes the public session and | now bring it back to the board. The one thing that concerns
me and is in favor of the applicant is the township error on the split and if the error had not
been made, then the house itself would meet the 35 foot set back requirement. So this is an
issue | am taking seriously.

Wahl: yes, knowing now how far over that house is within what the setback is and it’s not
something the applicant created. This was there when they bought the property. It’s 21 feet
and they are looking for 33 feet and this does play in their favor.

Dloski: but in light of all that, they can still build a substantial garage. Our job is to make sure
we have a legal basis upon which to grant the variance and if they can build a 38x28 foot garage

without a variance, | have not heard a legal basis for the variance.
Deeren: in looking at this today, it is obviously clear this happened with this type of division.

Whether that line shifted when it was platted, | have no idea.
Dloski: even if that was the case, they can still build a substantial garage without a variance.

Dolton: we will now go through all of the 6 conditions. Please state your reasoning if you vote
no. This is recommended by our legal counsel.

Fahey: in addition to explaining your reasoning for a no vote, | also think to have the most
defensible record possible please also articulate reasons for being in favor of a condition.

Dolton: it is important to actually have, if necessary, any comment or discussion so we can be clear on
the standard of each condition.

Section 5.7.3 (1) BASIC CONDITIONS: The applicant must meet ALL of the following Basic Conditions.

1. That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions, such as
narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property involved and that the practical
difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic hardship.

Dolton: any comment or discussion on this condition?
Wahl: this is hard now knowing how far back that house is from the setback. | understand that the

garage would not be legal on a non-conforming basis on the new setback with it being 21 feet and then
we are looking at 33 feet. | don’t know if there is a legal justification there in terms of the house already

being pushed back so far.
Dolton: | think in terms of risk and the lawyer can correct me if | am wrong, | think the legal risk is we

turn something down and the applicant appeals.
Fahey: in my opinion the self-created hardship factor that seems to be impacted by the possibility of

township error in the placement of the house is just one of the factors. | would just reiterate all the
standards have to be met in order for a variance to be granted.
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Dolton: | think we are ready to vote.

Yes: Wahl-this is somewhat based on township error, which is a unique circumstance.

Yes: Dolton-the township error with the split is what’s causing this problem.

No: Dloski-l do not see there are unique circumstances or physical conditions because they can
build a substantial garage sized 38x30 without a variance. | do not see any reason other than
the owners wanting to build a bigger garage than what is legally permitted.

No: Elliott-I do not think a garage 38 feet is a hardship. The hardships are these steep slopes,
but it’s a big garage 28x38 feet.

No: Serocki- | agree a 28x38 is a very large garage.

2. The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property owner (self-created) or previous

property owners.
Dolton: this condition means the property owner or a previous property owner did something

such as changing the topography or something else that is now causing this property to require
a variance.

Yes: Dolton- | am going to vote yes.
Yes: Wahl- | am voting yes for the same reason as in condition 1, which is due to the township

error.
No: Serocki-the need for the variance is a result of wanting a larger garage and | do not think
having 2 feet taken off would make much of a difference. They would not need a variance and
still have a large garage.

No: Elliott-they can still have a large garage and not need a variance.

No: Dloski-what is a self-created problem is the owners willing or wanting to build a garage that
exceeds the ordinance requirement when they don’t have to. Again, a 38x28 foot garage would
certainly be suitable there and they would not need a variance for that particular building
envelope, so they are self-creating this problem.

3. That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimension
requirement will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted
purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome. (Because a
property owner may incur additional costs in complying with this ordinance does not automatically

make compliance unnecessarily burdensome.)
Dolton: any comments or discussion? Hearing none, let’s vote

No: Ashley- this is a hard one because they are on a 10 acre lot and | think there are alternatives

as well as building a smaller garage.
No: Dolton- this does not prevent the property owner from constructing a garage.
No: Elliott-conformity with these regulations is not unnecessarily burdensome.
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No: Dloski- strict compliance will not prohibit them from building a substantial garage that

complies with the township ordinance.
No: Serocki- for all the reasons already stated.

4. That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the
district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would give substantial relief to the owner of the
property involved and be more consistent with justice to other property owners.

No comments or questions.
Yes: Wahl- any time you do build a house, it provides some sort of justice to additional

property owners.
No: Serocki-1 don’t think this will provide substantial justice to neighboring property owners

because | don’t think this is a typical situation.

No: Dloski-other owners are not going to benefit from this particular variance and again a
garage can be built that complies with our variance ordinance.

No: Elliott-adherence to the code is not unreachable.

No: Dolton-no for the reasons already stated.

5. That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property values or the use

and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.
Yes: Dolton- | don’t think this creates any adverse effect on related properties.

Yes: Wahl-it looks like the opposing letter owner is actually going to be getting rid of a portion
of the easement and they are not going to be using the driveway, which would be a benefit to
surrounding property owners in doing that. They have had an easement over their property
forever and putting the garage there does not cause adversity.

Yes: Elliott-for the reasons already stated.
Yes: Serocki- yes-1 do not see any adverse impacts on surrounding property owners.

No: Dloski: we have a letter from an adjoining property owner concerned that it will.

6. That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which is not
permitted by right, or any use for which a conditional use or temporary use permit is required.

Dolton-this is a residential property. Residential use in my view is not changing.

Yes: Elliott- the garage is use by right and a variance would not change this.

Yes: Dloski-yes

Yes: Wahi- yes.

Yes: Serocki-yes.

Yes: Dolton-yes, not creating a new use.

Deeren: 2 of the 6 conditions pass.
Dolton: Unfortunately, all 6 conditions must be met to approve the variance. Calls for a motion
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to deny the variance.

Dloski made a motion Request 904 be denied with a second by Serocki.

<

Dolton:
Patricia Rigan 1150 Gray Road: before you take your vote. | am listening to the comments you

are all making and | am Lesli-Anne’s mother. Doug and | have raised our children to love the
outdoors and the peninsula. Doug and | have both lived on the peninsula since 1975. We have
watched it grow and change. We have planted more than 3,000 trees on our property. Deeren
and | have talked about how much the peninsula is growing. There are venue-looking buildings,
sheds, barns, and outbuildings to accommodate the tractors, snow blowers and they have
children with their bicycles, skateboards, and hockey equipment. They have looked at every
way they can build a big enough garage for the bicycles and snow blowers. They are farmers
and might need a tractor in the future. So they are trying to get everything under one roof
without needing to build another structure in the future. | would rather see a garage be 2 feet
larger than future structures needing to be built for their growing family and budding farming
efforts.

Dolton: we may not like the zoning ordinances and yet it is the board’s job to handle variance
requests and how requests are evaluated is actually not something we get to choose. Those 6
conditions are what is in our code and are used to evaluate every request. There is a cross
range of opinions with respect to this particular project on the board, but we have to follow our
process and procedure and we want to do this in the most open way possible. We-have a

motion on the floor.

Roll call vote: Yes-Dloski, Elliott, Dolton, Wahl, Serocki

. Approval of Minutes from July 19, 2022 Regular Meeting Elliot moved do approve the

minutes with a second by Serocki. Approved by consensus.

. Citizen Comments None
10.

Board Comments Dloski reported the planning committee approved a bed and breakfast at
the last meeting. | agree with John (Dolton). This is not an easy job. We are tasked with putting
these variances into the legal slots where they belong.

Deeren: it is difficult when you are dealing with a large piece of property and not a postage

stamp sized lot.
Wahi: for me it is difficult when you have a property that is already 21 feet and they are looking

for 33 feet for a garage. There is already a substantial non-conformity.

. Adjournment Dioski moved to adjourn the meeting with a second by Wahl.

Approved by consensus.

Meeting adjourned at 7:50 p.m.



